
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

All Hospitals

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 101,396 2.80 2.80

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 90,970 2.51 5.31

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 64,532 1.78 7.09

4 R51 HEADACHE 60,658 1.67 8.77

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 48,524 1.34 10.11

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 46,839 1.29 11.40

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 44,227 1.22 12.62

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 37,384 1.03 13.65

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 36,736 1.01 14.67

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 36,091 1.00 15.66

11 R05 COUGH 34,706 0.96 16.62

12 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 33,236 0.92 17.54

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 31,818 0.88 18.42

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 31,697 0.87 19.29

15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 30,225 0.83 20.12

16 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 30,004 0.83 20.95

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 28,445 0.79 21.74

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 28,274 0.78 22.52

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 26,621 0.73 23.25

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 26,543 0.73 23.99

21 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 25,986 0.72 24.70

22 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 22,730 0.63 25.33

23 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 22,408 0.62 25.95

24 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 22,179 0.61 26.56

25 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 21,793 0.60 27.16

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 21,739 0.60 27.76

27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 21,549 0.59 28.36

28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 21,062 0.58 28.94

29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 20,806 0.57 29.51

30 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 20,445 0.56 30.08

31 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 19,512 0.54 30.62

32 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 18,335 0.51 31.12

33 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 17,897 0.49 31.62

34 R002 PALPITATIONS 17,791 0.49 32.11

35 M542 CERVICALGIA 17,053 0.47 32.58



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

AdventHealth Hendersonville

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               H0019 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 539 2.71 2.71

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 496 2.49 5.20

3 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 391 1.97 7.17

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 362 1.82 8.99

5 R51 HEADACHE 261 1.31 10.30

6 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 254 1.28 11.58

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 241 1.21 12.79

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 214 1.08 13.86

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 200 1.01 14.87

10 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 199 1.00 15.87

11 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 191 0.96 16.83

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 191 0.96 17.79

13 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 190 0.96 18.74

14 R05 COUGH 180 0.90 19.65

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 179 0.90 20.55

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 177 0.89 21.44

17 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 175 0.88 22.32

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 173 0.87 23.19

19 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 170 0.85 24.04

20 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 160 0.80 24.85

21 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 159 0.80 25.65

22 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 155 0.78 26.43

23 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 151 0.76 27.18

24 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 139 0.70 27.88

25 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 126 0.63 28.52

26 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 120 0.60 29.12

27 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 119 0.60 29.72

28 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 111 0.56 30.28

29 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 110 0.55 30.83

30 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.55 31.38

31 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 108 0.54 31.92

32 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 107 0.54 32.46

33 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 107 0.54 32.99

34 R002 PALPITATIONS 105 0.53 33.52

35 R531 WEAKNESS 101 0.51 34.03



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Alamance Regional Medical Center

Alamance County               Burlington, NC               H0272 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,309 2.71 2.71

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,159 2.40 5.11

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,092 2.26 7.37

4 R51 HEADACHE 677 1.40 8.77

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 626 1.30 10.07

6 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 622 1.29 11.35

7 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 588 1.22 12.57

8 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 578 1.20 13.77

9 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 565 1.17 14.94

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 537 1.11 16.05

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 506 1.05 17.10

12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 491 1.02 18.11

13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 466 0.96 19.08

14 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 435 0.90 19.98

15 R531 WEAKNESS 402 0.83 20.81

16 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 394 0.82 21.63

17 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 387 0.80 22.43

18 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 386 0.80 23.23

19 R05 COUGH 380 0.79 24.01

20 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 369 0.76 24.78

21 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 353 0.73 25.51

22 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 348 0.72 26.23

23 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 341 0.71 26.93

24 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 337 0.70 27.63

25 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 332 0.69 28.32

26 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 329 0.68 29.00

27 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 329 0.68 29.68

28 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 286 0.59 30.27

29 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 283 0.59 30.86

30 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 279 0.58 31.44

31 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 276 0.57 32.01

32 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 273 0.57 32.57

33 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 264 0.55 33.12

34 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 253 0.52 33.64

35 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 253 0.52 34.17



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Alleghany Memorial Hospital

Alleghany County               Sparta, NC               H0108 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 195 3.71 3.71

2 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 148 2.82 6.53

3 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 131 2.49 9.03

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 120 2.28 11.31

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 114 2.17 13.48

6 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 102 1.94 15.42

7 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 73 1.39 16.81

8 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 71 1.35 18.16

9 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 66 1.26 19.42

10 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 62 1.18 20.60

11 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 59 1.12 21.73

12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 54 1.03 22.75

13 J09X2 FLU DUE TO IDENT NOVEL INFLUENZA A VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 52 0.99 23.74

14 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 48 0.91 24.66

15 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 42 0.80 25.46

16 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 40 0.76 26.22

17 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 39 0.74 26.96

18 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 38 0.72 27.68

19 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 38 0.72 28.41

20 H6692 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, LEFT EAR 36 0.69 29.09

21 R51 HEADACHE 35 0.67 29.76

22 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 35 0.67 30.43

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 33 0.63 31.05

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 31 0.59 31.65

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 31 0.59 32.24

26 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 31 0.59 32.83

27 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 31 0.59 33.42

28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 31 0.59 34.01

29 J440 CHR OBSTRUCTIVE PULMON DISEASE WITH (ACUTE) LOWER RESP INFCT 30 0.57 34.58

30 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 28 0.53 35.11

31 S93402A SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF LEFT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR 28 0.53 35.64

32 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 27 0.51 36.16

33 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 27 0.51 36.67

34 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 27 0.51 37.19

35 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 26 0.50 37.68



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Angel Medical Center

Macon County               Franklin, NC               H0034 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 304 2.16 2.16

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 302 2.14 4.30

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 294 2.09 6.39

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 269 1.91 8.30

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 207 1.47 9.77

6 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 173 1.23 10.99

7 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 172 1.22 12.22

8 R51 HEADACHE 172 1.22 13.44

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 171 1.21 14.65

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 166 1.18 15.83

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 152 1.08 16.91

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 138 0.98 17.89

13 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 133 0.94 18.83

14 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 126 0.89 19.72

15 R05 COUGH 126 0.89 20.62

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 126 0.89 21.51

17 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 118 0.84 22.35

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.77 23.12

19 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 101 0.72 23.84

20 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 101 0.72 24.56

21 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 97 0.69 25.25

22 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 94 0.67 25.91

23 I4891 UNSPECIFIED ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 89 0.63 26.55

24 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.62 27.16

25 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 87 0.62 27.78

26 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.61 28.39

27 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 84 0.60 28.99

28 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 83 0.59 29.58

29 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 79 0.56 30.14

30 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 78 0.55 30.69

31 E860 DEHYDRATION 74 0.53 31.22

32 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 72 0.51 31.73

33 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 71 0.50 32.23

34 R531 WEAKNESS 70 0.50 32.73

35 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 68 0.48 33.21



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Annie Penn Hospital

Rockingham County               Reidsville, NC               H0023 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 707 3.15 3.15

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 508 2.26 5.41

3 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 423 1.88 7.29

4 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 405 1.80 9.09

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 402 1.79 10.88

6 R51 HEADACHE 319 1.42 12.30

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 288 1.28 13.58

8 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 253 1.13 14.71

9 R05 COUGH 248 1.10 15.81

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 239 1.06 16.87

11 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 238 1.06 17.93

12 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 220 0.98 18.91

13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 214 0.95 19.86

14 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 211 0.94 20.80

15 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 208 0.93 21.73

16 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 201 0.89 22.62

17 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 196 0.87 23.50

18 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 176 0.78 24.28

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 175 0.78 25.06

20 R531 WEAKNESS 174 0.77 25.83

21 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 167 0.74 26.58

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 166 0.74 27.31

23 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 163 0.73 28.04

24 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 160 0.71 28.75

25 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 158 0.70 29.45

26 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 154 0.69 30.14

27 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 153 0.68 30.82

28 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 145 0.65 31.47

29 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 145 0.65 32.11

30 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 142 0.63 32.74

31 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 138 0.61 33.36

32 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 138 0.61 33.97

33 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 132 0.59 34.56

34 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 129 0.57 35.13

35 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 117 0.52 35.65



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.

Ashe County               Jefferson, NC               H0099 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 297 3.38 3.38

2 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 214 2.44 5.82

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 170 1.94 7.76

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 160 1.82 9.58

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 155 1.77 11.35

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 154 1.75 13.10

7 R51 HEADACHE 154 1.75 14.85

8 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 138 1.57 16.43

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 128 1.46 17.88

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 111 1.26 19.15

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 109 1.24 20.39

12 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 101 1.15 21.54

13 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 99 1.13 22.67

14 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 95 1.08 23.75

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 78 0.89 24.64

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 76 0.87 25.50

17 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 75 0.85 26.36

18 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 73 0.83 27.19

19 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 67 0.76 27.95

20 E860 DEHYDRATION 60 0.68 28.64

21 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 60 0.68 29.32

22 R531 WEAKNESS 60 0.68 30.00

23 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 59 0.67 30.68

24 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 52 0.59 31.27

25 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 50 0.57 31.84

26 R05 COUGH 50 0.57 32.41

27 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 49 0.56 32.97

28 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 49 0.56 33.52

29 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 47 0.54 34.06

30 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 47 0.54 34.59

31 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 46 0.52 35.12

32 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 40 0.46 35.57

33 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 40 0.46 36.03

34 I214 NON-ST ELEVATION (NSTEMI) MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 39 0.44 36.47

35 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 39 0.44 36.92



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Anson

Anson County               Wadesboro, NC               H0082 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 429 3.03 3.03

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 308 2.18 5.21

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 293 2.07 7.28

4 R51 HEADACHE 277 1.96 9.23

5 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 222 1.57 10.80

6 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 218 1.54 12.34

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 199 1.41 13.74

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 167 1.18 14.92

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 162 1.14 16.07

10 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 159 1.12 17.19

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 154 1.09 18.28

12 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 150 1.06 19.34

13 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 138 0.97 20.31

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.95 21.26

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 122 0.86 22.12

16 R05 COUGH 118 0.83 22.96

17 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 116 0.82 23.77

18 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 113 0.80 24.57

19 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 99 0.70 25.27

20 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 98 0.69 25.96

21 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 97 0.69 26.65

22 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 97 0.69 27.33

23 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 94 0.66 28.00

24 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 93 0.66 28.66

25 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 93 0.66 29.31

26 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 92 0.65 29.96

27 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 89 0.63 30.59

28 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 89 0.63 31.22

29 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.61 31.83

30 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 86 0.61 32.44

31 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 86 0.61 33.05

32 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.61 33.66

33 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 85 0.60 34.26

34 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 79 0.56 34.81

35 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 77 0.54 35.36



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 1,004 12.78 12.78

2 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 468 5.96 18.74

3 F209 SCHIZOPHRENIA, UNSPECIFIED 456 5.81 24.55

4 F319 BIPOLAR DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 438 5.58 30.13

5 F250 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, BIPOLAR TYPE 318 4.05 34.18

6 F3481 DISRUPTIVE MOOD DYSREGULATION DISORDER 298 3.79 37.97

7 F39 UNSPECIFIED MOOD [AFFECTIVE] DISORDER 287 3.65 41.63

8 Z760 ENCOUNTER FOR ISSUE OF REPEAT PRESCRIPTION 221 2.81 44.44

9 F913 OPPOSITIONAL DEFIANT DISORDER 203 2.58 47.03

10 F4320 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 197 2.51 49.54

11 F331 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, MODERATE 173 2.20 51.74

12 F339 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, UNSPECIFIED 172 2.19 53.93

13 F4310 POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 169 2.15 56.08

14 F259 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 164 2.09 58.17

15 F909 ATTENTION-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED TYPE 149 1.90 60.07

16 F411 GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER 148 1.88 61.95

17 F840 AUTISTIC DISORDER 132 1.68 63.63

18 F29 UNSP PSYCHOSIS NOT DUE TO A SUBSTANCE OR KNOWN PHYSIOL COND 124 1.58 65.21

19 F4325 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER W MIXED DISTURB OF EMOTIONS AND CONDUCT 111 1.41 66.62

20 F902 ATTENTION-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER, COMBINED TYPE 103 1.31 67.94

21 F4321 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH DEPRESSED MOOD 101 1.29 69.22

22 F919 CONDUCT DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 99 1.26 70.48

23 F332 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORDER, RECURRENT SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATURES 95 1.21 71.69

24 F4323 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH MIXED ANXIETY AND DEPRESSED MOOD 70 0.89 72.58

25 F4322 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH ANXIETY 68 0.87 73.45

26 Z008 ENCOUNTER FOR OTHER GENERAL EXAMINATION 66 0.84 74.29

27 F321 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, MODERATE 59 0.75 75.04

28 F3181 BIPOLAR II DISORDER 58 0.74 75.78

29 F410 PANIC DISORDER [EPISODIC PAROXYSMAL ANXIETY] 55 0.70 76.48

30 F1020 ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 54 0.69 77.17

31 F1994 OTH PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCE USE, UNSP W MOOD DISORDER 51 0.65 77.82

32 F4329 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH OTHER SYMPTOMS 51 0.65 78.47

33 F200 PARANOID SCHIZOPHRENIA 49 0.62 79.09

34 F602 ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY DISORDER 44 0.56 79.65

35 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 44 0.56 80.21



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Cabarrus

Cabarrus County               Concord, NC               H0031 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,950 4.70 4.70

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,215 2.93 7.63

3 R51 HEADACHE 873 2.10 9.73

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 651 1.57 11.30

5 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 643 1.55 12.85

6 R05 COUGH 603 1.45 14.31

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 589 1.42 15.73

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 538 1.30 17.03

9 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 536 1.29 18.32

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 518 1.25 19.57

11 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 511 1.23 20.80

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 483 1.16 21.96

13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 431 1.04 23.00

14 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 369 0.89 23.89

15 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 355 0.86 24.75

16 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 354 0.85 25.60

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 351 0.85 26.45

18 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 301 0.73 27.17

19 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 274 0.66 27.83

20 R002 PALPITATIONS 272 0.66 28.49

21 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 271 0.65 29.14

22 M542 CERVICALGIA 263 0.63 29.78

23 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 259 0.62 30.40

24 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 257 0.62 31.02

25 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 245 0.59 31.61

26 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 232 0.56 32.17

27 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 226 0.54 32.71

28 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 225 0.54 33.26

29 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 223 0.54 33.79

30 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 223 0.54 34.33

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 212 0.51 34.84

32 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 211 0.51 35.35

33 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 206 0.50 35.85

34 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.50 36.35

35 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 201 0.48 36.83



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Cleveland

Cleveland County               Shelby, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,571 3.26 3.26

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,292 2.68 5.94

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,085 2.25 8.19

4 R51 HEADACHE 858 1.78 9.97

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 794 1.65 11.62

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 709 1.47 13.09

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 537 1.11 14.20

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 518 1.07 15.28

9 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 479 0.99 16.27

10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 445 0.92 17.19

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 401 0.83 18.03

12 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 397 0.82 18.85

13 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 387 0.80 19.65

14 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 386 0.80 20.45

15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 384 0.80 21.25

16 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 367 0.76 22.01

17 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 359 0.74 22.76

18 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 359 0.74 23.50

19 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 354 0.73 24.24

20 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 345 0.72 24.95

21 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 337 0.70 25.65

22 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 334 0.69 26.34

23 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 333 0.69 27.03

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 332 0.69 27.72

25 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 325 0.67 28.40

26 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 306 0.63 29.03

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 301 0.62 29.66

28 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 294 0.61 30.27

29 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 280 0.58 30.85

30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 279 0.58 31.43

31 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 278 0.58 32.00

32 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 253 0.52 32.53

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 252 0.52 33.05

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 250 0.52 33.57

35 E860 DEHYDRATION 249 0.52 34.09



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Harrisburg

Cabarrus County               Harrisburg, NC               H0031 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 918 4.49 4.49

2 R51 HEADACHE 504 2.46 6.95

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 428 2.09 9.04

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 409 2.00 11.04

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 346 1.69 12.73

6 R05 COUGH 331 1.62 14.35

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 315 1.54 15.89

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 297 1.45 17.34

9 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 291 1.42 18.76

10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 275 1.34 20.11

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 250 1.22 21.33

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 249 1.22 22.54

13 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 195 0.95 23.50

14 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 190 0.93 24.43

15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 186 0.91 25.33

16 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 180 0.88 26.21

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 174 0.85 27.06

18 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 168 0.82 27.89

19 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 167 0.82 28.70

20 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 152 0.74 29.44

21 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 148 0.72 30.17

22 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 145 0.71 30.88

23 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 143 0.70 31.58

24 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 138 0.67 32.25

25 M542 CERVICALGIA 134 0.65 32.90

26 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 131 0.64 33.55

27 R002 PALPITATIONS 127 0.62 34.17

28 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 125 0.61 34.78

29 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 123 0.60 35.38

30 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 121 0.59 35.97

31 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 120 0.59 36.56

32 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 117 0.57 37.13

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 114 0.56 37.68

34 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 108 0.53 38.21

35 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 106 0.52 38.73



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Huntersville

Mecklenburg County               Huntersville, NC               H0255 License Number
Atrium Health Huntersville shares Atrium Health University City License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 538 3.84 3.84

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 350 2.50 6.33

3 R51 HEADACHE 302 2.15 8.49

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.93 10.41

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 192 1.37 11.78

6 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 187 1.33 13.12

7 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 184 1.31 14.43

8 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 178 1.27 15.70

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 174 1.24 16.94

10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 174 1.24 18.18

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 164 1.17 19.35

12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 151 1.08 20.43

13 R05 COUGH 150 1.07 21.49

14 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 143 1.02 22.51

15 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 141 1.01 23.52

16 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 135 0.96 24.48

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 128 0.91 25.40

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 126 0.90 26.29

19 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 124 0.88 27.18

20 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.78 27.96

21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 105 0.75 28.70

22 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 104 0.74 29.45

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 104 0.74 30.19

24 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 103 0.73 30.92

25 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 103 0.73 31.66

26 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 93 0.66 32.32

27 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 91 0.65 32.97

28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 88 0.63 33.60

29 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 87 0.62 34.22

30 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 86 0.61 34.83

31 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 84 0.60 35.43

32 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 82 0.58 36.01

33 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 82 0.58 36.60

34 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 71 0.51 37.11

35 R002 PALPITATIONS 71 0.51 37.61



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Kannapolis

Cabarrus County               Kannapolis, NC               H0031 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,212 4.45 4.45

2 R51 HEADACHE 583 2.14 6.60

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 494 1.82 8.41

4 R05 COUGH 467 1.72 10.13

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 464 1.71 11.84

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 448 1.65 13.48

7 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 396 1.46 14.94

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 393 1.44 16.38

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 362 1.33 17.71

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 359 1.32 19.03

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 334 1.23 20.26

12 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 305 1.12 21.38

13 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 276 1.01 22.40

14 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 265 0.97 23.37

15 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 261 0.96 24.33

16 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 257 0.94 25.27

17 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 246 0.90 26.18

18 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 240 0.88 27.06

19 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 231 0.85 27.91

20 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 216 0.79 28.70

21 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 215 0.79 29.49

22 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 205 0.75 30.25

23 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 204 0.75 31.00

24 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 195 0.72 31.71

25 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 189 0.69 32.41

26 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 183 0.67 33.08

27 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 182 0.67 33.75

28 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 172 0.63 34.38

29 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 171 0.63 35.01

30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 169 0.62 35.63

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 162 0.60 36.23

32 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 158 0.58 36.81

33 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 144 0.53 37.34

34 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 143 0.53 37.86

35 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 142 0.52 38.38



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Kings Mountain

Cleveland County               Kings Mountain, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 903 3.60 3.60

2 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 826 3.29 6.89

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 487 1.94 8.83

4 R51 HEADACHE 412 1.64 10.47

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 403 1.61 12.08

6 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 353 1.41 13.48

7 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 344 1.37 14.85

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 324 1.29 16.15

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 275 1.10 17.24

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 268 1.07 18.31

11 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 239 0.95 19.26

12 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 228 0.91 20.17

13 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 225 0.90 21.07

14 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 212 0.84 21.91

15 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 193 0.77 22.68

16 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 165 0.66 23.34

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 165 0.66 24.00

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 162 0.65 24.64

19 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 160 0.64 25.28

20 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 160 0.64 25.92

21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 158 0.63 26.55

22 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 158 0.63 27.18

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 157 0.63 27.80

24 R05 COUGH 152 0.61 28.41

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 151 0.60 29.01

26 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 146 0.58 29.59

27 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 143 0.57 30.16

28 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 138 0.55 30.71

29 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 135 0.54 31.25

30 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 135 0.54 31.79

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 132 0.53 32.31

32 H6692 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, LEFT EAR 130 0.52 32.83

33 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 129 0.51 33.34

34 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 125 0.50 33.84

35 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 124 0.49 34.34



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Lincoln

Lincoln County               Lincolnton, NC               H0225 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,038 3.10 3.10

2 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 703 2.10 5.20

3 R51 HEADACHE 646 1.93 7.12

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 588 1.75 8.88

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 562 1.68 10.56

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 533 1.59 12.15

7 R05 COUGH 489 1.46 13.61

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 427 1.27 14.88

9 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 382 1.14 16.02

10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 382 1.14 17.16

11 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 367 1.10 18.26

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 363 1.08 19.34

13 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 347 1.04 20.38

14 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 346 1.03 21.41

15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 336 1.00 22.41

16 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 334 1.00 23.41

17 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 327 0.98 24.38

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 307 0.92 25.30

19 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 307 0.92 26.22

20 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 299 0.89 27.11

21 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 295 0.88 27.99

22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 262 0.78 28.77

23 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 258 0.77 29.54

24 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 253 0.76 30.30

25 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 243 0.73 31.02

26 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 239 0.71 31.74

27 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 237 0.71 32.44

28 M542 CERVICALGIA 213 0.64 33.08

29 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 212 0.63 33.71

30 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 202 0.60 34.31

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.60 34.92

32 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 198 0.59 35.51

33 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 191 0.57 36.08

34 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 187 0.56 36.64

35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 167 0.50 37.13



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Mercy

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 792 3.03 3.03

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 750 2.87 5.89

3 R51 HEADACHE 592 2.26 8.16

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 520 1.99 10.15

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 516 1.97 12.12

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 407 1.56 13.67

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 346 1.32 15.00

8 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 342 1.31 16.30

9 R05 COUGH 311 1.19 17.49

10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 309 1.18 18.67

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 305 1.17 19.84

12 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 293 1.12 20.96

13 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 264 1.01 21.97

14 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 254 0.97 22.94

15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 253 0.97 23.91

16 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 243 0.93 24.84

17 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 235 0.90 25.74

18 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 225 0.86 26.60

19 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 224 0.86 27.45

20 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 223 0.85 28.30

21 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 219 0.84 29.14

22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 219 0.84 29.98

23 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 191 0.73 30.71

24 Z202 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO INFECT W A SEXL MODE OF TRANSMISS 188 0.72 31.43

25 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 180 0.69 32.12

26 M542 CERVICALGIA 169 0.65 32.76

27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 166 0.63 33.40

28 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 162 0.62 34.02

29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 161 0.62 34.63

30 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 156 0.60 35.23

31 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 145 0.55 35.78

32 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 139 0.53 36.31

33 R002 PALPITATIONS 136 0.52 36.83

34 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 133 0.51 37.34

35 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 129 0.49 37.84



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Pineville

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0042 License Number
Atrium Health Pineville shares Atrium Health Steele Creek License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,998 4.84 4.84

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,249 3.02 7.86

3 R51 HEADACHE 936 2.27 10.13

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 768 1.86 11.98

5 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 637 1.54 13.53

6 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 620 1.50 15.03

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 603 1.46 16.49

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 546 1.32 17.81

9 R05 COUGH 492 1.19 19.00

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 479 1.16 20.16

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 474 1.15 21.31

12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 453 1.10 22.40

13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 420 1.02 23.42

14 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 416 1.01 24.43

15 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 394 0.95 25.38

16 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 384 0.93 26.31

17 R002 PALPITATIONS 351 0.85 27.16

18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 326 0.79 27.95

19 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 325 0.79 28.73

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 309 0.75 29.48

21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 298 0.72 30.20

22 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 284 0.69 30.89

23 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 261 0.63 31.52

24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 257 0.62 32.15

25 M542 CERVICALGIA 255 0.62 32.76

26 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 254 0.61 33.38

27 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 240 0.58 33.96

28 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 231 0.56 34.52

29 R202 PARESTHESIA OF SKIN 216 0.52 35.04

30 R531 WEAKNESS 208 0.50 35.54

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 207 0.50 36.05

32 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 203 0.49 36.54

33 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.49 37.03

34 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 200 0.48 37.51

35 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 195 0.47 37.98



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 50 2.74 2.74

2 R51 HEADACHE 45 2.46 5.20

3 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 44 2.41 7.61

4 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 37 2.03 9.63

5 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 30 1.64 11.28

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 28 1.53 12.81

7 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 27 1.48 14.29

8 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 22 1.20 15.49

9 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 20 1.09 16.58

10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 19 1.04 17.62

11 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 18 0.99 18.61

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 18 0.99 19.59

13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 17 0.93 20.53

14 R05 COUGH 16 0.88 21.40

15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 16 0.88 22.28

16 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 16 0.88 23.15

17 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 15 0.82 23.97

18 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 15 0.82 24.79

19 L03116 CELLULITIS OF LEFT LOWER LIMB 14 0.77 25.56

20 R002 PALPITATIONS 14 0.77 26.33

21 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 14 0.77 27.09

22 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 13 0.71 27.81

23 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 13 0.71 28.52

24 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 13 0.71 29.23

25 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 13 0.71 29.94

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 12 0.66 30.60

27 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 12 0.66 31.25

28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 12 0.66 31.91

29 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 11 0.60 32.51

30 K2970 GASTRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, WITHOUT BLEEDING 11 0.60 33.11

31 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 11 0.60 33.72

32 S61211A LACERATION W/O FB OF L IDX FNGR W/O DAMAGE TO NAIL, INIT 11 0.60 34.32

33 K8020 CALCULUS OF GALLBLADDER W/O CHOLECYSTITIS W/O OBSTRUCTION 10 0.55 34.87

34 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 10 0.55 35.41

35 N83201 UNSPECIFIED OVARIAN CYST, RIGHT SIDE 9 0.49 35.91



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Stanly

Stanly County               Albemarle, NC               H0008 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 782 3.28 3.28

2 R51 HEADACHE 484 2.03 5.31

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 475 1.99 7.30

4 R05 COUGH 376 1.58 8.88

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 359 1.51 10.38

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 343 1.44 11.82

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 299 1.25 13.07

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 288 1.21 14.28

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 261 1.09 15.37

10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 256 1.07 16.45

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 254 1.06 17.51

12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 253 1.06 18.57

13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 248 1.04 19.61

14 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 233 0.98 20.59

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 211 0.88 21.47

16 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 209 0.88 22.35

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 195 0.82 23.17

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 192 0.80 23.97

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 184 0.77 24.74

20 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 180 0.75 25.50

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 178 0.75 26.24

22 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 166 0.70 26.94

23 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 163 0.68 27.62

24 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 162 0.68 28.30

25 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 161 0.67 28.98

26 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 159 0.67 29.64

27 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 158 0.66 30.31

28 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 158 0.66 30.97

29 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 149 0.62 31.59

30 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 142 0.60 32.19

31 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 141 0.59 32.78

32 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.57 33.35

33 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 123 0.52 33.87

34 R002 PALPITATIONS 123 0.52 34.39

35 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 121 0.51 34.89



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Steele Creek

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0042 License Number
Atrium Health Pineville shares Atrium Health Steele Creek License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 886 3.00 3.00

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 711 2.41 5.41

3 R51 HEADACHE 689 2.33 7.75

4 R05 COUGH 504 1.71 9.46

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 503 1.70 11.16

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 499 1.69 12.85

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 483 1.64 14.49

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 435 1.47 15.96

9 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 400 1.36 17.32

10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 399 1.35 18.67

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 389 1.32 19.99

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 383 1.30 21.29

13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 318 1.08 22.36

14 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 296 1.00 23.37

15 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 271 0.92 24.28

16 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 247 0.84 25.12

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 243 0.82 25.95

18 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 229 0.78 26.72

19 M542 CERVICALGIA 224 0.76 27.48

20 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 221 0.75 28.23

21 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 220 0.75 28.98

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 218 0.74 29.71

23 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 217 0.74 30.45

24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 211 0.72 31.16

25 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 209 0.71 31.87

26 R002 PALPITATIONS 202 0.68 32.56

27 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 193 0.65 33.21

28 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 192 0.65 33.86

29 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 183 0.62 34.48

30 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 170 0.58 35.06

31 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 169 0.57 35.63

32 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 161 0.55 36.18

33 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 155 0.53 36.70

34 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 149 0.50 37.21

35 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 144 0.49 37.69



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Union

Union County               Monroe, NC               H0050 License Number
Atrium Health Union shares Atrium Health Waxhaw License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,234 2.73 2.73

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,203 2.66 5.39

3 R51 HEADACHE 877 1.94 7.33

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 871 1.93 9.26

5 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 745 1.65 10.91

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 701 1.55 12.46

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 682 1.51 13.97

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 643 1.42 15.39

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 515 1.14 16.53

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 499 1.10 17.64

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 427 0.95 18.58

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 426 0.94 19.53

13 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 407 0.90 20.43

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 398 0.88 21.31

15 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 397 0.88 22.19

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 397 0.88 23.07

17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 378 0.84 23.90

18 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 355 0.79 24.69

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 332 0.73 25.42

20 R05 COUGH 329 0.73 26.15

21 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 322 0.71 26.86

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 308 0.68 27.55

23 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 301 0.67 28.21

24 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 285 0.63 28.84

25 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 281 0.62 29.46

26 R002 PALPITATIONS 273 0.60 30.07

27 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 271 0.60 30.67

28 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 264 0.58 31.25

29 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 251 0.56 31.81

30 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 250 0.55 32.36

31 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 246 0.54 32.91

32 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 241 0.53 33.44

33 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 229 0.51 33.95

34 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 220 0.49 34.43

35 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 217 0.48 34.91



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health University City

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0255 License Number
Atrium Health Huntersville shares Atrium Health University City License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,773 2.88 2.88

2 R51 HEADACHE 1,441 2.34 5.21

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,431 2.32 7.53

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,279 2.07 9.61

5 R05 COUGH 1,035 1.68 11.29

6 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 923 1.50 12.78

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 848 1.38 14.16

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 847 1.37 15.53

9 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 793 1.29 16.82

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 756 1.23 18.04

11 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 687 1.11 19.16

12 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 657 1.07 20.22

13 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 598 0.97 21.19

14 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 579 0.94 22.13

15 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 527 0.85 22.99

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 525 0.85 23.84

17 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 521 0.84 24.68

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 515 0.84 25.52

19 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 480 0.78 26.30

20 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 477 0.77 27.07

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 452 0.73 27.80

22 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 450 0.73 28.53

23 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 417 0.68 29.21

24 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 406 0.66 29.87

25 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 394 0.64 30.51

26 M542 CERVICALGIA 393 0.64 31.14

27 S134XXA SPRAIN OF LIGAMENTS OF CERVICAL SPINE, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 390 0.63 31.78

28 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 363 0.59 32.37

29 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 351 0.57 32.93

30 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 351 0.57 33.50

31 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 345 0.56 34.06

32 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 342 0.55 34.62

33 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 327 0.53 35.15

34 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 326 0.53 35.68

35 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 320 0.52 36.20



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center

Davie County               Mocksville, NC               H0171 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 626 4.22 4.22

2 R51 HEADACHE 299 2.02 6.24

3 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 267 1.80 8.04

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 263 1.77 9.82

5 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 222 1.50 11.32

6 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 214 1.44 12.76

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 210 1.42 14.18

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 206 1.39 15.57

9 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 171 1.15 16.72

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 169 1.14 17.86

11 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 155 1.05 18.91

12 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 151 1.02 19.93

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 147 0.99 20.92

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.92 21.84

15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 137 0.92 22.77

16 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 127 0.86 23.63

17 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 124 0.84 24.46

18 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 122 0.82 25.29

19 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 121 0.82 26.10

20 R05 COUGH 116 0.78 26.88

21 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.74 27.62

22 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 103 0.70 28.32

23 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 99 0.67 28.98

24 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 95 0.64 29.62

25 M542 CERVICALGIA 92 0.62 30.24

26 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 89 0.60 30.85

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 84 0.57 31.41

28 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 83 0.56 31.97

29 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 83 0.56 32.53

30 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 83 0.56 33.09

31 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 81 0.55 33.64

32 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 79 0.53 34.17

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 79 0.53 34.71

34 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 75 0.51 35.21

35 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 74 0.50 35.71



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center

Guilford County               High Point, NC               H0052 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 1,528 4.25 4.25

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 843 2.34 6.59

3 R51 HEADACHE 560 1.56 8.15

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 547 1.52 9.67

5 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 547 1.52 11.19

6 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 482 1.34 12.53

7 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 439 1.22 13.75

8 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 407 1.13 14.88

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 392 1.09 15.97

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 391 1.09 17.05

11 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 374 1.04 18.09

12 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 373 1.04 19.13

13 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 357 0.99 20.12

14 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 352 0.98 21.10

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 336 0.93 22.03

16 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 314 0.87 22.91

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 309 0.86 23.77

18 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 303 0.84 24.61

19 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 292 0.81 25.42

20 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 284 0.79 26.21

21 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 263 0.73 26.94

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 257 0.71 27.65

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 257 0.71 28.37

24 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 254 0.71 29.07

25 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 233 0.65 29.72

26 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 224 0.62 30.34

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 220 0.61 30.96

28 E860 DEHYDRATION 210 0.58 31.54

29 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 209 0.58 32.12

30 R05 COUGH 192 0.53 32.65

31 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 192 0.53 33.19

32 E876 HYPOKALEMIA 191 0.53 33.72

33 M542 CERVICALGIA 190 0.53 34.25

34 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 184 0.51 34.76

35 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 172 0.48 35.24



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center

Davidson County               Lexington, NC               H0027 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,022 3.63 3.63

2 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 595 2.11 5.75

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 480 1.71 7.45

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 451 1.60 9.05

5 R51 HEADACHE 417 1.48 10.54

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 392 1.39 11.93

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 317 1.13 13.06

8 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 294 1.04 14.10

9 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 294 1.04 15.15

10 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 268 0.95 16.10

11 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 257 0.91 17.01

12 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 246 0.87 17.89

13 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 238 0.85 18.73

14 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 237 0.84 19.57

15 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 237 0.84 20.42

16 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 231 0.82 21.24

17 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 231 0.82 22.06

18 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 226 0.80 22.86

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 226 0.80 23.66

20 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 221 0.79 24.45

21 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 207 0.74 25.18

22 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 205 0.73 25.91

23 R05 COUGH 202 0.72 26.63

24 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 190 0.68 27.31

25 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 186 0.66 27.97

26 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 185 0.66 28.62

27 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 183 0.65 29.28

28 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 176 0.63 29.90

29 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 176 0.63 30.53

30 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 170 0.60 31.13

31 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 169 0.60 31.73

32 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 167 0.59 32.32

33 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 163 0.58 32.90

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 153 0.54 33.45

35 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 142 0.50 33.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Waxhaw

Union County               Waxhaw, NC               H0050 License Number
Atrium Health Union shares Atrium Health Waxhaw License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 413 2.46 2.46

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 411 2.45 4.90

3 R51 HEADACHE 323 1.92 6.82

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 244 1.45 8.28

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 223 1.33 9.60

6 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 196 1.17 10.77

7 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 190 1.13 11.90

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 190 1.13 13.03

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 182 1.08 14.11

10 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 176 1.05 15.16

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 166 0.99 16.15

12 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 162 0.96 17.11

13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 159 0.95 18.06

14 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 158 0.94 19.00

15 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 155 0.92 19.92

16 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 153 0.91 20.83

17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 151 0.90 21.73

18 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 148 0.88 22.61

19 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 147 0.87 23.48

20 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 142 0.84 24.33

21 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 135 0.80 25.13

22 R002 PALPITATIONS 125 0.74 25.87

23 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 123 0.73 26.61

24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 119 0.71 27.31

25 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 110 0.65 27.97

26 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 107 0.64 28.61

27 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 106 0.63 29.24

28 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 106 0.63 29.87

29 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 103 0.61 30.48

30 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 103 0.61 31.09

31 R05 COUGH 97 0.58 31.67

32 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 94 0.56 32.23

33 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 89 0.53 32.76

34 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 86 0.51 33.27

35 S060X0A CONCUSSION WITHOUT LOSS OF CONSCIOUSNESS, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 84 0.50 33.77



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Betsy Johnson Hospital

Harnett County               Dunn, NC               H0224 License Number
Betsy Johnson Hospital shares Central Harnett Hospital License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 543 2.42 2.42

2 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 445 1.99 4.41

3 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 433 1.93 6.34

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 356 1.59 7.93

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 280 1.25 9.18

6 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.20 10.38

7 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 251 1.12 11.50

8 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 242 1.08 12.58

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 239 1.07 13.65

10 R51 HEADACHE 226 1.01 14.66

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 222 0.99 15.65

12 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 212 0.95 16.60

13 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 199 0.89 17.48

14 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 199 0.89 18.37

15 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 186 0.83 19.20

16 E860 DEHYDRATION 183 0.82 20.02

17 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 179 0.80 20.82

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 158 0.71 21.52

19 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 153 0.68 22.21

20 R05 COUGH 150 0.67 22.88

21 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 149 0.66 23.54

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 149 0.66 24.21

23 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 145 0.65 24.85

24 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 145 0.65 25.50

25 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 141 0.63 26.13

26 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 137 0.61 26.74

27 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 136 0.61 27.35

28 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 134 0.60 27.95

29 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.60 28.54

30 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 121 0.54 29.08

31 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 120 0.54 29.62

32 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 120 0.54 30.15

33 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 118 0.53 30.68

34 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 114 0.51 31.19

35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 102 0.46 31.64



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Blue Ridge Regional Hospital

Mitchell County               Spruce Pine, NC               H0169 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 275 2.44 2.44

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 257 2.28 4.73

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 206 1.83 6.56

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 189 1.68 8.24

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 175 1.56 9.79

6 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 139 1.24 11.03

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 133 1.18 12.21

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 132 1.17 13.38

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 132 1.17 14.55

10 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 129 1.15 15.70

11 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 129 1.15 16.85

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 112 1.00 17.84

13 R51 HEADACHE 112 1.00 18.84

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 112 1.00 19.83

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 110 0.98 20.81

16 R05 COUGH 102 0.91 21.72

17 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 99 0.88 22.60

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 98 0.87 23.47

19 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 94 0.84 24.30

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 91 0.81 25.11

21 R531 WEAKNESS 87 0.77 25.88

22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 86 0.76 26.65

23 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 85 0.76 27.40

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 83 0.74 28.14

25 A419 SEPSIS, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 75 0.67 28.81

26 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 74 0.66 29.47

27 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 67 0.60 30.06

28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 63 0.56 30.62

29 E860 DEHYDRATION 62 0.55 31.17

30 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 61 0.54 31.71

31 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 60 0.53 32.25

32 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 55 0.49 32.74

33 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 54 0.48 33.21

34 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 53 0.47 33.69

35 S0083XA CONTUSION OF OTHER PART OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 52 0.46 34.15



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Caldwell UNC Health Care

Caldwell County               Lenoir, NC               H0061 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 682 3.01 3.01

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 649 2.87 5.88

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 400 1.77 7.65

4 R51 HEADACHE 346 1.53 9.17

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 314 1.39 10.56

6 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 290 1.28 11.84

7 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 289 1.28 13.12

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.19 14.31

9 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 244 1.08 15.39

10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 242 1.07 16.46

11 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 222 0.98 17.44

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 219 0.97 18.41

13 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 217 0.96 19.36

14 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 217 0.96 20.32

15 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 214 0.95 21.27

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 198 0.87 22.14

17 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 194 0.86 23.00

18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 179 0.79 23.79

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 177 0.78 24.57

20 R05 COUGH 173 0.76 25.34

21 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 172 0.76 26.10

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 169 0.75 26.84

23 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 169 0.75 27.59

24 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 167 0.74 28.33

25 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 161 0.71 29.04

26 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 160 0.71 29.74

27 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 146 0.64 30.39

28 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 141 0.62 31.01

29 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 131 0.58 31.59

30 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 131 0.58 32.17

31 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 123 0.54 32.71

32 R531 WEAKNESS 116 0.51 33.22

33 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 116 0.51 33.74

34 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 114 0.50 34.24

35 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 113 0.50 34.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Bladen Healthcare

Bladen County               Elizabethtown, NC               H0154 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 290 2.47 2.47

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 242 2.06 4.54

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 206 1.76 6.30

4 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 184 1.57 7.87

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 181 1.54 9.41

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 181 1.54 10.95

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 145 1.24 12.19

8 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 145 1.24 13.43

9 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 142 1.21 14.64

10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 137 1.17 15.81

11 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 125 1.07 16.88

12 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 124 1.06 17.93

13 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 121 1.03 18.97

14 R05 COUGH 118 1.01 19.97

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 111 0.95 20.92

16 R51 HEADACHE 110 0.94 21.86

17 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 106 0.90 22.76

18 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 102 0.87 23.63

19 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 100 0.85 24.49

20 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 96 0.82 25.31

21 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 95 0.81 26.12

22 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 93 0.79 26.91

23 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 89 0.76 27.67

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 83 0.71 28.38

25 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 83 0.71 29.08

26 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 78 0.67 29.75

27 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 76 0.65 30.40

28 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 75 0.64 31.04

29 Z043 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBSERVATION FOLLOWING OTH ACCIDENT 69 0.59 31.63

30 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 66 0.56 32.19

31 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 64 0.55 32.74

32 R531 WEAKNESS 64 0.55 33.28

33 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 61 0.52 33.80

34 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 57 0.49 34.29

35 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 57 0.49 34.78



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Hoke Hospital

Hoke County               Raeford, NC               H0288 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,192 3.31 3.31

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,033 2.87 6.18

3 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 950 2.64 8.81

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 696 1.93 10.74

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 600 1.67 12.41

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 575 1.60 14.00

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 446 1.24 15.24

8 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 443 1.23 16.47

9 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 429 1.19 17.66

10 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 425 1.18 18.84

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 414 1.15 19.99

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 403 1.12 21.11

13 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 394 1.09 22.20

14 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 390 1.08 23.29

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 329 0.91 24.20

16 R05 COUGH 321 0.89 25.09

17 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 315 0.87 25.96

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 282 0.78 26.75

19 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 280 0.78 27.52

20 R51 HEADACHE 270 0.75 28.27

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 269 0.75 29.02

22 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 249 0.69 29.71

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 236 0.65 30.37

24 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 229 0.64 31.00

25 G44209 TENSION-TYPE HEADACHE, UNSPECIFIED, NOT INTRACTABLE 223 0.62 31.62

26 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 195 0.54 32.16

27 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 189 0.52 32.69

28 J00 ACUTE NASOPHARYNGITIS [COMMON COLD] 171 0.47 33.16

29 J028 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 168 0.47 33.63

30 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 168 0.47 34.09

31 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 164 0.46 34.55

32 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 158 0.44 34.99

33 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 156 0.43 35.42

34 O26891 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, FIRST TRIMESTER 156 0.43 35.85

35 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 154 0.43 36.28



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Medical Center

Cumberland County               Fayetteville, NC               H0213 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 3,668 4.05 4.05

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,538 2.80 6.86

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,766 1.95 8.81

4 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 1,255 1.39 10.19

5 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 1,182 1.31 11.50

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,143 1.26 12.76

7 R51 HEADACHE 1,082 1.20 13.96

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,060 1.17 15.13

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 982 1.08 16.21

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 958 1.06 17.27

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 912 1.01 18.28

12 R05 COUGH 908 1.00 19.28

13 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 907 1.00 20.28

14 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 791 0.87 21.16

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 723 0.80 21.96

16 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 694 0.77 22.72

17 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 655 0.72 23.45

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 636 0.70 24.15

19 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 628 0.69 24.84

20 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 609 0.67 25.51

21 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 604 0.67 26.18

22 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 574 0.63 26.82

23 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 563 0.62 27.44

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 556 0.61 28.05

25 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 552 0.61 28.66

26 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 515 0.57 29.23

27 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 503 0.56 29.79

28 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 492 0.54 30.33

29 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 489 0.54 30.87

30 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 488 0.54 31.41

31 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 478 0.53 31.94

32 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 460 0.51 32.45

33 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 452 0.50 32.94

34 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 428 0.47 33.42

35 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 421 0.47 33.88



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

CaroMont Health

Gaston County               Gastonia, NC               H0105 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 2,781 3.59 3.59

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,145 2.77 6.36

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,433 1.85 8.22

4 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 1,295 1.67 9.89

5 R51 HEADACHE 1,281 1.66 11.54

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,277 1.65 13.19

7 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 966 1.25 14.44

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 860 1.11 15.55

9 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 830 1.07 16.63

10 R05 COUGH 793 1.02 17.65

11 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 733 0.95 18.60

12 O2693 PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, UNSPECIFIED, THIRD TRIMESTER 667 0.86 19.46

13 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 663 0.86 20.32

14 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 658 0.85 21.17

15 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 656 0.85 22.01

16 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 651 0.84 22.86

17 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 641 0.83 23.68

18 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 637 0.82 24.51

19 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 632 0.82 25.32

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 579 0.75 26.07

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 493 0.64 26.71

22 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 492 0.64 27.34

23 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 479 0.62 27.96

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 465 0.60 28.56

25 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 463 0.60 29.16

26 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 443 0.57 29.73

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 429 0.55 30.29

28 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 428 0.55 30.84

29 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 415 0.54 31.38

30 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 414 0.53 31.91

31 M542 CERVICALGIA 409 0.53 32.44

32 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 403 0.52 32.96

33 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 399 0.52 33.48

34 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 385 0.50 33.97

35 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 373 0.48 34.46



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

CarolinaEast Health System

Craven County               New Bern, NC               H0201 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,364 3.04 3.04

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,269 2.83 5.86

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 1,080 2.41 8.27

4 R51 HEADACHE 1,006 2.24 10.51

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 861 1.92 12.43

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 806 1.79 14.22

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 782 1.74 15.96

8 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 736 1.64 17.60

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 668 1.49 19.09

10 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 569 1.27 20.36

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 538 1.20 21.55

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 521 1.16 22.72

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 465 1.04 23.75

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 382 0.85 24.60

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 360 0.80 25.40

16 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 323 0.72 26.12

17 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 322 0.72 26.84

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 308 0.69 27.53

19 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 297 0.66 28.19

20 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 289 0.64 28.83

21 R05 COUGH 288 0.64 29.47

22 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 275 0.61 30.08

23 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 253 0.56 30.65

24 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 251 0.56 31.21

25 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 248 0.55 31.76

26 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 242 0.54 32.30

27 M542 CERVICALGIA 237 0.53 32.83

28 R002 PALPITATIONS 230 0.51 33.34

29 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 223 0.50 33.83

30 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 214 0.48 34.31

31 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 211 0.47 34.78

32 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 205 0.46 35.24

33 H6692 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, LEFT EAR 205 0.46 35.69

34 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 204 0.45 36.15

35 R0989 OTH SYMPTOMS AND SIGNS INVOLVING THE CIRC AND RESP SYSTEMS 200 0.45 36.59



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge

Burke County               Morganton, NC               H0062 License Number
Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge shares Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge

Valdese License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 691 2.99 2.99

2 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 596 2.58 5.58

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 420 1.82 7.39

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 304 1.32 8.71

5 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 285 1.23 9.95

6 R51 HEADACHE 282 1.22 11.17

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 276 1.20 12.36

8 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 271 1.17 13.54

9 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 267 1.16 14.69

10 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 259 1.12 15.82

11 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 248 1.07 16.89

12 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 242 1.05 17.94

13 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 228 0.99 18.93

14 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 223 0.97 19.89

15 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 217 0.94 20.83

16 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.89 21.73

17 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 198 0.86 22.58

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 184 0.80 23.38

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 176 0.76 24.14

20 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 176 0.76 24.90

21 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 158 0.68 25.59

22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 151 0.65 26.24

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 150 0.65 26.89

24 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 144 0.62 27.52

25 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 132 0.57 28.09

26 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 128 0.55 28.64

27 I2510 ATHSCL HEART DISEASE OF NATIVE CORONARY ARTERY W/O ANG PCTRS 127 0.55 29.19

28 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 126 0.55 29.74

29 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 124 0.54 30.28

30 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 123 0.53 30.81

31 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 122 0.53 31.34

32 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 121 0.52 31.86

33 E860 DEHYDRATION 117 0.51 32.37

34 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 117 0.51 32.88

35 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 115 0.50 33.37



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge Valdese

Burke County               Valdese, NC               H0062 License Number
Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge shares Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge

Valdese License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 348 2.64 2.64

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 297 2.25 4.88

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 263 1.99 6.88

4 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 256 1.94 8.81

5 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 215 1.63 10.44

6 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 212 1.61 12.05

7 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 201 1.52 13.57

8 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 161 1.22 14.79

9 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 157 1.19 15.98

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 156 1.18 17.16

11 R51 HEADACHE 152 1.15 18.31

12 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 150 1.14 19.45

13 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 145 1.10 20.54

14 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 136 1.03 21.57

15 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 129 0.98 22.55

16 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 121 0.92 23.47

17 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 120 0.91 24.38

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 117 0.89 25.26

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 116 0.88 26.14

20 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 109 0.83 26.97

21 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 106 0.80 27.77

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 102 0.77 28.54

23 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 101 0.76 29.30

24 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 97 0.73 30.04

25 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 95 0.72 30.76

26 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 88 0.67 31.43

27 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.65 32.08

28 R05 COUGH 85 0.64 32.72

29 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 81 0.61 33.33

30 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 75 0.57 33.90

31 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 69 0.52 34.42

32 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 66 0.50 34.92

33 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 63 0.48 35.40

34 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 61 0.46 35.86

35 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 59 0.45 36.31



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas HealthCare System SouthPark

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R51 HEADACHE 426 2.86 2.86

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 405 2.72 5.59

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 344 2.31 7.90

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 339 2.28 10.18

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 230 1.55 11.72

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 217 1.46 13.18

7 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 202 1.36 14.54

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 198 1.33 15.87

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 185 1.24 17.11

10 R05 COUGH 183 1.23 18.34

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 175 1.18 19.52

12 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 163 1.10 20.62

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 160 1.08 21.69

14 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 148 0.99 22.69

15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 139 0.93 23.62

16 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 137 0.92 24.54

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 130 0.87 25.42

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 125 0.84 26.26

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 124 0.83 27.09

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 116 0.78 27.87

21 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 116 0.78 28.65

22 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 114 0.77 29.41

23 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 111 0.75 30.16

24 R002 PALPITATIONS 108 0.73 30.89

25 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 99 0.67 31.55

26 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 96 0.65 32.20

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 96 0.65 32.84

28 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 96 0.65 33.49

29 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 93 0.63 34.11

30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 91 0.61 34.72

31 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.58 35.31

32 M542 CERVICALGIA 86 0.58 35.89

33 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 84 0.56 36.45

34 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 82 0.55 37.00

35 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 82 0.55 37.55



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,013 2.97 2.97

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,782 2.63 5.60

3 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 1,509 2.23 7.82

4 R51 HEADACHE 1,425 2.10 9.93

5 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 1,133 1.67 11.60

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,021 1.51 13.10

7 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 894 1.32 14.42

8 R05 COUGH 869 1.28 15.70

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 861 1.27 16.97

10 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 795 1.17 18.15

11 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 728 1.07 19.22

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 721 1.06 20.28

13 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 653 0.96 21.25

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 554 0.82 22.06

15 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 549 0.81 22.87

16 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 516 0.76 23.63

17 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 491 0.72 24.36

18 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 478 0.71 25.06

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 467 0.69 25.75

20 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 465 0.69 26.44

21 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 458 0.68 27.11

22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 441 0.65 27.76

23 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 434 0.64 28.40

24 M542 CERVICALGIA 405 0.60 29.00

25 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 405 0.60 29.60

26 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 391 0.58 30.17

27 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 382 0.56 30.74

28 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 377 0.56 31.29

29 G40909 EPILEPSY, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS EPILEPTICUS 375 0.55 31.85

30 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 351 0.52 32.37

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 349 0.51 32.88

32 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 348 0.51 33.39

33 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 324 0.48 33.87

34 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 304 0.45 34.32

35 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 303 0.45 34.77



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carteret Health Care

Carteret County               Morehead City, NC               H0222 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 822 2.61 2.61

2 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 708 2.25 4.86

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 635 2.02 6.88

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 634 2.02 8.90

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 582 1.85 10.75

6 R51 HEADACHE 452 1.44 12.18

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 393 1.25 13.43

8 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 386 1.23 14.66

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 356 1.13 15.79

10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 356 1.13 16.92

11 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 329 1.05 17.97

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 302 0.96 18.93

13 R1010 UPPER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 290 0.92 19.85

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 284 0.90 20.75

15 A419 SEPSIS, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 276 0.88 21.63

16 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 270 0.86 22.49

17 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 269 0.85 23.34

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 241 0.77 24.11

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 232 0.74 24.85

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 219 0.70 25.54

21 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 203 0.65 26.19

22 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 194 0.62 26.80

23 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 182 0.58 27.38

24 G459 TRANSIENT CEREBRAL ISCHEMIC ATTACK, UNSPECIFIED 181 0.58 27.96

25 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 179 0.57 28.53

26 R531 WEAKNESS 171 0.54 29.07

27 M542 CERVICALGIA 168 0.53 29.60

28 R05 COUGH 168 0.53 30.14

29 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 162 0.51 30.65

30 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 162 0.51 31.17

31 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 153 0.49 31.65

32 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 149 0.47 32.13

33 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 144 0.46 32.59

34 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 142 0.45 33.04

35 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.44 33.47



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Catawba Valley Medical Center

Catawba County               Hickory, NC               H0223 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,247 2.85 2.85

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,245 2.84 5.69

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 801 1.83 7.52

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 780 1.78 9.31

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 730 1.67 10.97

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 692 1.58 12.55

7 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 691 1.58 14.13

8 R51 HEADACHE 643 1.47 15.60

9 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 590 1.35 16.95

10 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 482 1.10 18.05

11 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 472 1.08 19.13

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 448 1.02 20.15

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 421 0.96 21.12

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 417 0.95 22.07

15 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 396 0.90 22.97

16 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 395 0.90 23.88

17 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 344 0.79 24.66

18 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 340 0.78 25.44

19 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 326 0.74 26.18

20 R05 COUGH 307 0.70 26.88

21 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 298 0.68 27.57

22 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 292 0.67 28.23

23 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 289 0.66 28.89

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 267 0.61 29.50

25 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 265 0.61 30.11

26 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 263 0.60 30.71

27 R531 WEAKNESS 257 0.59 31.30

28 M542 CERVICALGIA 256 0.58 31.88

29 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 254 0.58 32.46

30 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 253 0.58 33.04

31 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 243 0.56 33.59

32 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 236 0.54 34.13

33 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 228 0.52 34.65

34 E860 DEHYDRATION 227 0.52 35.17

35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 221 0.50 35.68



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Central Carolina Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Lee County               Sanford, NC               H0243 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 919 3.52 3.52

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 742 2.84 6.36

3 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 615 2.35 8.71

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 511 1.96 10.67

5 R51 HEADACHE 441 1.69 12.36

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 414 1.58 13.94

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 381 1.46 15.40

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 353 1.35 16.75

9 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 299 1.14 17.90

10 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 295 1.13 19.03

11 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 268 1.03 20.05

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 240 0.92 20.97

13 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 233 0.89 21.86

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 226 0.87 22.73

15 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 225 0.86 23.59

16 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 224 0.86 24.45

17 R05 COUGH 218 0.83 25.28

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 210 0.80 26.09

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 203 0.78 26.86

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 197 0.75 27.62

21 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 184 0.70 28.32

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 181 0.69 29.02

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 179 0.69 29.70

24 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 175 0.67 30.37

25 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 168 0.64 31.01

26 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 165 0.63 31.65

27 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 165 0.63 32.28

28 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 155 0.59 32.87

29 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 153 0.59 33.46

30 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 147 0.56 34.02

31 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 146 0.56 34.58

32 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 146 0.56 35.14

33 T7840XA ALLERGY, UNSPECIFIED, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 144 0.55 35.69

34 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 140 0.54 36.23

35 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 140 0.54 36.76



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Central Harnett Hospital

Harnett County               Lillington, NC               H0224 License Number
Betsy Johnson Hospital shares Central Harnett Hospital License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 552 2.51 2.51

2 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 424 1.93 4.44

3 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 410 1.86 6.30

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 400 1.82 8.12

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 333 1.51 9.64

6 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 325 1.48 11.12

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 282 1.28 12.40

8 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 264 1.20 13.60

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 241 1.10 14.70

10 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 238 1.08 15.78

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 233 1.06 16.84

12 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 232 1.06 17.89

13 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 223 1.01 18.91

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 214 0.97 19.88

15 R51 HEADACHE 198 0.90 20.78

16 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 196 0.89 21.67

17 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 181 0.82 22.50

18 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 171 0.78 23.27

19 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 167 0.76 24.03

20 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 166 0.76 24.79

21 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 154 0.70 25.49

22 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 144 0.65 26.15

23 E860 DEHYDRATION 143 0.65 26.80

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 130 0.59 27.39

25 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 128 0.58 27.97

26 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 126 0.57 28.54

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 122 0.55 29.10

28 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 122 0.55 29.65

29 R05 COUGH 118 0.54 30.19

30 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 112 0.51 30.70

31 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 109 0.50 31.19

32 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 103 0.47 31.66

33 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 103 0.47 32.13

34 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 101 0.46 32.59

35 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 99 0.45 33.04



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Charles A. Cannon Jr. Memorial Hospital

Avery County               Linville, NC               H0037 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 187 2.82 2.82

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 164 2.48 5.30

3 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 140 2.11 7.41

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 111 1.68 9.09

5 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 97 1.46 10.55

6 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 82 1.24 11.79

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 79 1.19 12.99

8 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 79 1.19 14.18

9 R51 HEADACHE 76 1.15 15.33

10 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 75 1.13 16.46

11 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 75 1.13 17.59

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 71 1.07 18.66

13 R531 WEAKNESS 68 1.03 19.69

14 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 64 0.97 20.66

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 57 0.86 21.52

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 54 0.82 22.33

17 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 53 0.80 23.13

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 51 0.77 23.90

19 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 48 0.72 24.63

20 R4182 ALTERED MENTAL STATUS, UNSPECIFIED 45 0.68 25.31

21 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 41 0.62 25.92

22 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 41 0.62 26.54

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 39 0.59 27.13

24 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 38 0.57 27.71

25 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 36 0.54 28.25

26 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 35 0.53 28.78

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 35 0.53 29.31

28 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 35 0.53 29.84

29 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 35 0.53 30.36

30 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 34 0.51 30.88

31 S060X0A CONCUSSION WITHOUT LOSS OF CONSCIOUSNESS, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 34 0.51 31.39

32 S93402A SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF LEFT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR 34 0.51 31.90

33 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 33 0.50 32.40

34 N23 UNSPECIFIED RENAL COLIC 31 0.47 32.87

35 S61412A LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF LEFT HAND, INIT ENCNTR 31 0.47 33.34



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Chatham Hospital UNC Health Care

Chatham County               Siler City, NC               H0007 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 435 3.10 3.10

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 226 1.61 4.70

3 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 222 1.58 6.29

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 210 1.49 7.78

5 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 208 1.48 9.26

6 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 185 1.32 10.58

7 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 179 1.27 11.85

8 R51 HEADACHE 163 1.16 13.01

9 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 155 1.10 14.11

10 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 153 1.09 15.20

11 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 151 1.07 16.28

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 151 1.07 17.35

13 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 145 1.03 18.39

14 R05 COUGH 145 1.03 19.42

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 144 1.02 20.44

16 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 136 0.97 21.41

17 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 127 0.90 22.31

18 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 124 0.88 23.20

19 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 122 0.87 24.07

20 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 119 0.85 24.91

21 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 113 0.80 25.72

22 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 110 0.78 26.50

23 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 107 0.76 27.26

24 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 106 0.75 28.02

25 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 95 0.68 28.69

26 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 92 0.65 29.35

27 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 90 0.64 29.99

28 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 84 0.60 30.59

29 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 83 0.59 31.18

30 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 79 0.56 31.74

31 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 78 0.56 32.29

32 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 77 0.55 32.84

33 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 73 0.52 33.36

34 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 68 0.48 33.85

35 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 64 0.46 34.30



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Columbus Regional Healthcare System

Columbus County               Whiteville, NC               H0045 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 218 3.71 3.71

2 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 109 1.86 5.57

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 101 1.72 7.29

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 94 1.60 8.89

5 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 92 1.57 10.46

6 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 86 1.46 11.92

7 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 82 1.40 13.32

8 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 78 1.33 14.65

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 76 1.29 15.94

10 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 73 1.24 17.19

11 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 70 1.19 18.38

12 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 66 1.12 19.50

13 R51 HEADACHE 65 1.11 20.61

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 63 1.07 21.68

15 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 61 1.04 22.72

16 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 61 1.04 23.76

17 J329 CHRONIC SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 59 1.00 24.77

18 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 57 0.97 25.74

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 53 0.90 26.64

20 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 48 0.82 27.46

21 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 46 0.78 28.24

22 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 45 0.77 29.01

23 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 42 0.72 29.72

24 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 41 0.70 30.42

25 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 40 0.68 31.10

26 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 38 0.65 31.75

27 E860 DEHYDRATION 36 0.61 32.36

28 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 36 0.61 32.98

29 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 33 0.56 33.54

30 R531 WEAKNESS 32 0.55 34.08

31 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 31 0.53 34.61

32 G40909 EPILEPSY, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS EPILEPTICUS 30 0.51 35.12

33 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 29 0.49 35.62

34 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 29 0.49 36.11

35 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 28 0.48 36.59



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital

County               Greensboro, NC               H0159 License Number
Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 F332 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORDER, RECURRENT SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATURES 35 21.34 21.34

2 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 13 7.93 29.27

3 F411 GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER 11 6.71 35.98

4 F319 BIPOLAR DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 10 6.10 42.07

5 F322 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORD, SINGLE EPSD, SEV W/O PSYCH FEATURES 8 4.88 46.95

6 F331 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, MODERATE 7 4.27 51.22

7 F3481 DISRUPTIVE MOOD DYSREGULATION DISORDER 5 3.05 54.27

8 F209 SCHIZOPHRENIA, UNSPECIFIED 4 2.44 56.71

9 F321 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, MODERATE 4 2.44 59.15

10 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 4 2.44 61.59

11 F3181 BIPOLAR II DISORDER 3 1.83 63.41

12 F333 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORDER, RECURRENT, SEVERE W PSYCH SYMPTOMS 3 1.83 65.24

13 F909 ATTENTION-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED TYPE 3 1.83 67.07

14 Z1330 ENCNTR SCREEN EXAM FOR MENTAL HLTH AND BEHAVRL DISORD, UNSP 3 1.83 68.90

15 F070 PERSONALITY CHANGE DUE TO KNOWN PHYSIOLOGICAL CONDITION 2 1.22 70.12

16 F1020 ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 2 1.22 71.34

17 F250 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, BIPOLAR TYPE 2 1.22 72.56

18 F312 BIPOLAR DISORD, CRNT EPISODE MANIC SEVERE W PSYCH FEATURES 2 1.22 73.78

19 F315 BIPOLAR DISORD, CRNT EPSD DEPRESS, SEVERE, W PSYCH FEATURES 2 1.22 75.00

20 F323 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORD, SINGLE EPSD, SEVERE W PSYCH FEATURES 2 1.22 76.22

21 F339 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, UNSPECIFIED 2 1.22 77.44

22 F4310 POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 2 1.22 78.66

23 F4321 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH DEPRESSED MOOD 2 1.22 79.88

24 F4322 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH ANXIETY 2 1.22 81.10

25 F603 BORDERLINE PERSONALITY DISORDER 2 1.22 82.32

26 F6381 INTERMITTENT EXPLOSIVE DISORDER 2 1.22 83.54

27 F0630 MOOD DISORDER DUE TO KNOWN PHYSIOLOGICAL CONDITION, UNSP 1 0.61 84.15

28 F1010 ALCOHOL ABUSE, UNCOMPLICATED 1 0.61 84.76

29 F1014 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH ALCOHOL-INDUCED MOOD DISORDER 1 0.61 85.37

30 F1120 OPIOID DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 1 0.61 85.98

31 F1220 CANNABIS DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 1 0.61 86.59

32 F1320 SEDATIVE, HYPNOTIC OR ANXIOLYTIC DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 1 0.61 87.20

33 F1910 OTHER PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCE ABUSE, UNCOMPLICATED 1 0.61 87.80

34 F22 DELUSIONAL DISORDERS 1 0.61 88.41

35 F259 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 1 0.61 89.02



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Davis Regional Medical Center

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               H0248 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 784 4.29 4.29

2 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 421 2.31 6.60

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 415 2.27 8.87

4 R51 HEADACHE 357 1.95 10.83

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 332 1.82 12.64

6 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 325 1.78 14.42

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 316 1.73 16.15

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 301 1.65 17.80

9 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 280 1.53 19.34

10 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 269 1.47 20.81

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 268 1.47 22.28

12 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 251 1.37 23.65

13 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 171 0.94 24.59

14 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 136 0.74 25.33

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 136 0.74 26.08

16 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 135 0.74 26.82

17 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 128 0.70 27.52

18 R05 COUGH 126 0.69 28.21

19 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 125 0.68 28.89

20 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 119 0.65 29.54

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 112 0.61 30.16

22 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 107 0.59 30.74

23 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 103 0.56 31.31

24 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 102 0.56 31.87

25 O200 THREATENED ABORTION 96 0.53 32.39

26 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 94 0.51 32.91

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 91 0.50 33.40

28 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 86 0.47 33.88

29 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 83 0.45 34.33

30 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 82 0.45 34.78

31 R002 PALPITATIONS 81 0.44 35.22

32 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 81 0.44 35.67

33 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 81 0.44 36.11

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 80 0.44 36.55

35 J0190 ACUTE SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 79 0.43 36.98



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Dosher Memorial Hospital

Brunswick County               Southport, NC               H0150 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 30 3.82 3.82

2 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 17 2.16 5.98

3 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 14 1.78 7.76

4 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 12 1.53 9.29

5 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 12 1.53 10.81

6 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 10 1.27 12.09

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 9 1.15 13.23

8 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 8 1.02 14.25

9 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 7 0.89 15.14

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 7 0.89 16.03

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 7 0.89 16.92

12 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 6 0.76 17.68

13 G43009 MIGRAINE W/O AURA, NOT INTRACTABLE, W/O STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 6 0.76 18.45

14 L03115 CELLULITIS OF RIGHT LOWER LIMB 6 0.76 19.21

15 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 6 0.76 19.97

16 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 6 0.76 20.74

17 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 6 0.76 21.50

18 R202 PARESTHESIA OF SKIN 6 0.76 22.26

19 R4182 ALTERED MENTAL STATUS, UNSPECIFIED 6 0.76 23.03

20 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 5 0.64 23.66

21 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 5 0.64 24.30

22 L237 ALLERGIC CONTACT DERMATITIS DUE TO PLANTS, EXCEPT FOOD 5 0.64 24.94

23 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 5 0.64 25.57

24 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 5 0.64 26.21

25 R51 HEADACHE 5 0.64 26.84

26 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 5 0.64 27.48

27 S8002XA CONTUSION OF LEFT KNEE, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 5 0.64 28.12

28 I214 NON-ST ELEVATION (NSTEMI) MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 4 0.51 28.63

29 I4891 UNSPECIFIED ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 4 0.51 29.13

30 J028 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 4 0.51 29.64

31 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 4 0.51 30.15

32 J208 ACUTE BRONCHITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 4 0.51 30.66

33 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 4 0.51 31.17

34 K2900 ACUTE GASTRITIS WITHOUT BLEEDING 4 0.51 31.68

35 K3580 UNSPECIFIED ACUTE APPENDICITIS 4 0.51 32.19



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke GI at Brier Creek

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0115 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 K2980 DUODENITIS WITHOUT BLEEDING 1 100.00 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke Raleigh Hospital

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0238 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,313 4.14 4.14

2 R51 HEADACHE 809 2.55 6.69

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 580 1.83 8.52

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 543 1.71 10.23

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 501 1.58 11.81

6 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 491 1.55 13.35

7 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 483 1.52 14.87

8 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 454 1.43 16.31

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 437 1.38 17.68

10 R05 COUGH 428 1.35 19.03

11 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 384 1.21 20.24

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 375 1.18 21.42

13 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 363 1.14 22.57

14 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 325 1.02 23.59

15 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 320 1.01 24.60

16 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 307 0.97 25.57

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 305 0.96 26.53

18 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 296 0.93 27.46

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 274 0.86 28.32

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 273 0.86 29.19

21 M542 CERVICALGIA 273 0.86 30.05

22 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 272 0.86 30.90

23 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 268 0.84 31.75

24 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 261 0.82 32.57

25 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 244 0.77 33.34

26 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 243 0.77 34.10

27 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 232 0.73 34.84

28 R002 PALPITATIONS 205 0.65 35.48

29 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 204 0.64 36.12

30 R531 WEAKNESS 204 0.64 36.77

31 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 201 0.63 37.40

32 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 196 0.62 38.02

33 R102 PELVIC AND PERINEAL PAIN 187 0.59 38.61

34 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 174 0.55 39.16

35 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 169 0.53 39.69



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke Regional Hospital

Durham County               Durham, NC               H0233 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,956 4.61 4.61

2 R51 HEADACHE 1,033 2.43 7.04

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 884 2.08 9.12

4 R05 COUGH 868 2.04 11.17

5 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 815 1.92 13.09

6 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 759 1.79 14.88

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 724 1.71 16.58

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 688 1.62 18.20

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 651 1.53 19.73

10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 524 1.23 20.97

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 518 1.22 22.19

12 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 514 1.21 23.40

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 477 1.12 24.52

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 476 1.12 25.64

15 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 474 1.12 26.76

16 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 450 1.06 27.82

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 430 1.01 28.83

18 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 366 0.86 29.70

19 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 365 0.86 30.56

20 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 364 0.86 31.41

21 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 341 0.80 32.22

22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 338 0.80 33.01

23 M542 CERVICALGIA 310 0.73 33.74

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 291 0.69 34.43

25 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 268 0.63 35.06

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 255 0.60 35.66

27 R002 PALPITATIONS 250 0.59 36.25

28 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 249 0.59 36.84

29 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 246 0.58 37.42

30 R531 WEAKNESS 242 0.57 37.99

31 R102 PELVIC AND PERINEAL PAIN 232 0.55 38.53

32 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 229 0.54 39.07

33 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 218 0.51 39.58

34 O209 HEMORRHAGE IN EARLY PREGNANCY, UNSPECIFIED 212 0.50 40.08

35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 200 0.47 40.56



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke University Hospital

Durham County               Durham, NC               H0015 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,000 4.05 4.05

2 R51 HEADACHE 1,078 2.18 6.23

3 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 1,012 2.05 8.27

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 990 2.00 10.28

5 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 919 1.86 12.13

6 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 896 1.81 13.95

7 R05 COUGH 669 1.35 15.30

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 632 1.28 16.58

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 613 1.24 17.82

10 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 558 1.13 18.95

11 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 546 1.10 20.05

12 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 532 1.08 21.13

13 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 495 1.00 22.13

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 492 1.00 23.12

15 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 485 0.98 24.10

16 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 466 0.94 25.05

17 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 445 0.90 25.95

18 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 438 0.89 26.83

19 D5700 HB-SS DISEASE WITH CRISIS, UNSPECIFIED 427 0.86 27.70

20 M542 CERVICALGIA 390 0.79 28.49

21 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 383 0.77 29.26

22 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 366 0.74 30.00

23 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 340 0.69 30.69

24 R4182 ALTERED MENTAL STATUS, UNSPECIFIED 299 0.60 31.29

25 R002 PALPITATIONS 282 0.57 31.86

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 277 0.56 32.42

27 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 272 0.55 32.97

28 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 264 0.53 33.51

29 R531 WEAKNESS 260 0.53 34.03

30 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 254 0.51 34.55

31 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 244 0.49 35.04

32 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 237 0.48 35.52

33 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 227 0.46 35.98

34 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 223 0.45 36.43

35 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 203 0.41 36.84



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Erlanger Western Carolina Hospital

Cherokee County               Murphy, NC               H0239 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 106 2.81 2.81

2 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 66 1.75 4.56

3 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 66 1.75 6.30

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 64 1.69 8.00

5 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 63 1.67 9.67

6 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 61 1.62 11.28

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 59 1.56 12.84

8 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 56 1.48 14.33

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 52 1.38 15.70

10 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 51 1.35 17.06

11 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 46 1.22 18.27

12 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 45 1.19 19.47

13 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 44 1.17 20.63

14 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 40 1.06 21.69

15 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 39 1.03 22.72

16 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 39 1.03 23.76

17 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 37 0.98 24.74

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 36 0.95 25.69

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 34 0.90 26.59

20 R51 HEADACHE 33 0.87 27.46

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 31 0.82 28.28

22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 31 0.82 29.10

23 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 30 0.79 29.90

24 R05 COUGH 30 0.79 30.69

25 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 28 0.74 31.44

26 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 27 0.72 32.15

27 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 26 0.69 32.84

28 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 24 0.64 33.47

29 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 24 0.64 34.11

30 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 22 0.58 34.69

31 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 22 0.58 35.28

32 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 20 0.53 35.81

33 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 20 0.53 36.33

34 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 20 0.53 36.86

35 R531 WEAKNESS 20 0.53 37.39



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
FirstHealth Montgomery Memorial Hospital

Montgomery County               Troy, NC               H0003 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 366 3.65 3.65

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 187 1.87 5.52

3 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 172 1.72 7.24

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 168 1.68 8.92

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 160 1.60 10.51

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 156 1.56 12.07

7 R51 HEADACHE 141 1.41 13.48

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 140 1.40 14.88

9 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 129 1.29 16.16

10 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 126 1.26 17.42

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 116 1.16 18.58

12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 112 1.12 19.70

13 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 112 1.12 20.82

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 108 1.08 21.89

15 R05 COUGH 104 1.04 22.93

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 91 0.91 23.84

17 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 91 0.91 24.75

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 90 0.90 25.65

19 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 88 0.88 26.53

20 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.87 27.40

21 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 79 0.79 28.18

22 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 76 0.76 28.94

23 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 75 0.75 29.69

24 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 71 0.71 30.40

25 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 71 0.71 31.11

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 65 0.65 31.76

27 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 65 0.65 32.41

28 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 62 0.62 33.03

29 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 62 0.62 33.65

30 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 60 0.60 34.25

31 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 59 0.59 34.83

32 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 59 0.59 35.42

33 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 59 0.59 36.01

34 M549 DORSALGIA, UNSPECIFIED 58 0.58 36.59

35 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 57 0.57 37.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital

Moore County               Pinehurst, NC               H0100 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,296 3.40 3.40

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 954 2.50 5.90

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 701 1.84 7.74

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 674 1.77 9.51

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 577 1.51 11.02

6 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 559 1.47 12.49

7 R51 HEADACHE 547 1.44 13.93

8 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 495 1.30 15.22

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 491 1.29 16.51

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 487 1.28 17.79

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 397 1.04 18.83

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 394 1.03 19.87

13 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 352 0.92 20.79

14 R05 COUGH 347 0.91 21.70

15 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 309 0.81 22.51

16 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 304 0.80 23.31

17 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 300 0.79 24.09

18 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 293 0.77 24.86

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 291 0.76 25.63

20 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 288 0.76 26.38

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 288 0.76 27.14

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 284 0.75 27.88

23 R531 WEAKNESS 276 0.72 28.61

24 R002 PALPITATIONS 246 0.65 29.25

25 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 239 0.63 29.88

26 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 232 0.61 30.49

27 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 229 0.60 31.09

28 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 229 0.60 31.69

29 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 228 0.60 32.29

30 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 218 0.57 32.86

31 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 217 0.57 33.43

32 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 216 0.57 34.00

33 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 208 0.55 34.54

34 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 204 0.54 35.08

35 M549 DORSALGIA, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.53 35.61



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Hoke

Hoke County               Raeford, NC               H0287 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,226 4.23 4.23

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 656 2.26 6.49

3 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 559 1.93 8.42

4 R51 HEADACHE 537 1.85 10.27

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 533 1.84 12.11

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 530 1.83 13.94

7 R05 COUGH 469 1.62 15.56

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 435 1.50 17.06

9 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 412 1.42 18.48

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 401 1.38 19.86

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 350 1.21 21.07

12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 336 1.16 22.23

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 319 1.10 23.33

14 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 294 1.01 24.35

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 288 0.99 25.34

16 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 283 0.98 26.32

17 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 281 0.97 27.28

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 278 0.96 28.24

19 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 253 0.87 29.12

20 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 245 0.85 29.96

21 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 245 0.85 30.81

22 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 224 0.77 31.58

23 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 223 0.77 32.35

24 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 223 0.77 33.12

25 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 223 0.77 33.89

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 209 0.72 34.61

27 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 206 0.71 35.32

28 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 192 0.66 35.98

29 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 190 0.66 36.64

30 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 189 0.65 37.29

31 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 179 0.62 37.91

32 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 169 0.58 38.49

33 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 168 0.58 39.07

34 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 159 0.55 39.62

35 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 155 0.53 40.15



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Richmond

Richmond County               Rockingham, NC               H0158 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,011 3.42 3.42

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 738 2.50 5.92

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 665 2.25 8.17

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 580 1.96 10.14

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 556 1.88 12.02

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 542 1.84 13.86

7 R51 HEADACHE 469 1.59 15.44

8 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 321 1.09 16.53

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 320 1.08 17.62

10 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 309 1.05 18.66

11 R05 COUGH 281 0.95 19.61

12 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 279 0.94 20.56

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 273 0.92 21.48

14 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 273 0.92 22.41

15 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 272 0.92 23.33

16 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 270 0.91 24.24

17 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 268 0.91 25.15

18 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 255 0.86 26.01

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 254 0.86 26.87

20 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 240 0.81 27.69

21 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 231 0.78 28.47

22 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 228 0.77 29.24

23 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 227 0.77 30.01

24 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 227 0.77 30.78

25 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 207 0.70 31.48

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 206 0.70 32.18

27 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 203 0.69 32.86

28 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 196 0.66 33.53

29 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 174 0.59 34.12

30 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 173 0.59 34.70

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 173 0.59 35.29

32 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 171 0.58 35.87

33 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 170 0.58 36.44

34 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 163 0.55 37.00

35 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 161 0.55 37.54



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Frye Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Catawba County               Hickory, NC               H0053 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,177 6.95 6.95

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 457 2.70 9.65

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 439 2.59 12.24

4 R51 HEADACHE 266 1.57 13.81

5 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 256 1.51 15.32

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 217 1.28 16.60

7 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 201 1.19 17.79

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 201 1.19 18.98

9 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 197 1.16 20.14

10 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 154 0.91 21.05

11 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 154 0.91 21.96

12 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 152 0.90 22.85

13 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 150 0.89 23.74

14 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 148 0.87 24.61

15 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 125 0.74 25.35

16 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 121 0.71 26.07

17 R002 PALPITATIONS 117 0.69 26.76

18 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 117 0.69 27.45

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 116 0.68 28.13

20 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 112 0.66 28.79

21 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 108 0.64 29.43

22 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 108 0.64 30.07

23 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 105 0.62 30.69

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 105 0.62 31.31

25 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 105 0.62 31.93

26 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 102 0.60 32.53

27 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 101 0.60 33.13

28 M542 CERVICALGIA 99 0.58 33.71

29 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 99 0.58 34.30

30 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 92 0.54 34.84

31 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 91 0.54 35.38

32 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 90 0.53 35.91

33 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 89 0.53 36.43

34 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 88 0.52 36.95

35 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 88 0.52 37.47



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Granville Health System

Granville County               Oxford, NC               H0098 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R05 COUGH 966 5.02 5.02

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 852 4.42 9.44

3 R51 HEADACHE 679 3.53 12.96

4 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 516 2.68 15.64

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 437 2.27 17.91

6 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 423 2.20 20.11

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 385 2.00 22.11

8 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 333 1.73 23.84

9 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 300 1.56 25.39

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 295 1.53 26.92

11 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 284 1.47 28.40

12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 265 1.38 29.78

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 244 1.27 31.04

14 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 224 1.16 32.20

15 M542 CERVICALGIA 216 1.12 33.33

16 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 205 1.06 34.39

17 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 196 1.02 35.41

18 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 191 0.99 36.40

19 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 188 0.98 37.38

20 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 187 0.97 38.35

21 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 167 0.87 39.21

22 J3489 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF NOSE AND NASAL SINUSES 161 0.84 40.05

23 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 147 0.76 40.81

24 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 130 0.67 41.49

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 121 0.63 42.12

26 M25512 PAIN IN LEFT SHOULDER 120 0.62 42.74

27 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 117 0.61 43.35

28 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 117 0.61 43.95

29 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 114 0.59 44.55

30 R531 WEAKNESS 113 0.59 45.13

31 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 110 0.57 45.70

32 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 107 0.56 46.26

33 M25511 PAIN IN RIGHT SHOULDER 107 0.56 46.81

34 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 105 0.55 47.36

35 R300 DYSURIA 105 0.55 47.91



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Harris Regional Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Jackson County               Sylva, NC               H0087 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 925 3.62 3.62

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 624 2.44 6.07

3 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 607 2.38 8.45

4 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 511 2.00 10.45

5 J208 ACUTE BRONCHITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 496 1.94 12.39

6 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 457 1.79 14.18

7 J00 ACUTE NASOPHARYNGITIS [COMMON COLD] 442 1.73 15.92

8 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 339 1.33 17.24

9 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 335 1.31 18.56

10 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 321 1.26 19.81

11 J028 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 290 1.14 20.95

12 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 286 1.12 22.07

13 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 272 1.07 23.14

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.06 24.19

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 253 0.99 25.19

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 236 0.92 26.11

17 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 226 0.89 27.00

18 J0100 ACUTE MAXILLARY SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 218 0.85 27.85

19 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 215 0.84 28.69

20 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 203 0.80 29.49

21 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 189 0.74 30.23

22 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 185 0.72 30.95

23 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 185 0.72 31.68

24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 172 0.67 32.35

25 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 162 0.63 32.99

26 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 159 0.62 33.61

27 F411 GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER 157 0.62 34.23

28 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 156 0.61 34.84

29 R05 COUGH 153 0.60 35.44

30 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 152 0.60 36.03

31 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 152 0.60 36.63

32 H66001 ACUTE SUPPR OTITIS MEDIA W/O SPON RUPT EAR DRUM, RIGHT EAR 151 0.59 37.22

33 R51 HEADACHE 151 0.59 37.81

34 J159 UNSPECIFIED BACTERIAL PNEUMONIA 145 0.57 38.38

35 H66002 ACUTE SUPPR OTITIS MEDIA W/O SPON RUPT EAR DRUM, LEFT EAR 137 0.54 38.92



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Haywood Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Haywood County               Clyde, NC               H0025 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,013 3.67 3.67

2 J208 ACUTE BRONCHITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 551 2.00 5.67

3 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 501 1.82 7.49

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 462 1.68 9.17

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 460 1.67 10.84

6 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 454 1.65 12.48

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 426 1.55 14.03

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 374 1.36 15.39

9 J00 ACUTE NASOPHARYNGITIS [COMMON COLD] 350 1.27 16.66

10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 318 1.15 17.81

11 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 305 1.11 18.92

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 300 1.09 20.00

13 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 296 1.07 21.08

14 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 285 1.03 22.11

15 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 283 1.03 23.14

16 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 277 1.00 24.14

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 274 0.99 25.14

18 J0100 ACUTE MAXILLARY SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 265 0.96 26.10

19 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 246 0.89 26.99

20 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 244 0.89 27.88

21 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 244 0.89 28.76

22 R51 HEADACHE 237 0.86 29.62

23 N3090 CYSTITIS, UNSPECIFIED WITHOUT HEMATURIA 217 0.79 30.41

24 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 205 0.74 31.15

25 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 196 0.71 31.86

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 189 0.69 32.55

27 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 173 0.63 33.18

28 N3091 CYSTITIS, UNSPECIFIED WITH HEMATURIA 171 0.62 33.80

29 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 171 0.62 34.42

30 R05 COUGH 170 0.62 35.03

31 H66001 ACUTE SUPPR OTITIS MEDIA W/O SPON RUPT EAR DRUM, RIGHT EAR 166 0.60 35.64

32 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 166 0.60 36.24

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 161 0.58 36.82

34 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 151 0.55 37.37

35 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 147 0.53 37.90



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Highlands-Cashiers Hospital

Macon County               Highlands, NC               H0193 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 79 2.02 2.02

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 71 1.81 3.83

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 70 1.79 5.61

4 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 61 1.56 7.17

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 58 1.48 8.65

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 57 1.45 10.10

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 48 1.22 11.33

8 E860 DEHYDRATION 46 1.17 12.50

9 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 43 1.10 13.60

10 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 43 1.10 14.70

11 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 43 1.10 15.79

12 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 40 1.02 16.82

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 39 1.00 17.81

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 38 0.97 18.78

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 37 0.94 19.72

16 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 36 0.92 20.64

17 R05 COUGH 36 0.92 21.56

18 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 32 0.82 22.38

19 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 31 0.79 23.17

20 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 29 0.74 23.91

21 R51 HEADACHE 27 0.69 24.60

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 26 0.66 25.26

23 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 25 0.64 25.90

24 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 24 0.61 26.51

25 R531 WEAKNESS 24 0.61 27.12

26 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 22 0.56 27.69

27 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 21 0.54 28.22

28 R040 EPISTAXIS 21 0.54 28.76

29 R339 RETENTION OF URINE, UNSPECIFIED 20 0.51 29.27

30 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 20 0.51 29.78

31 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 20 0.51 30.29

32 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 18 0.46 30.75

33 S61412A LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF LEFT HAND, INIT ENCNTR 18 0.46 31.21

34 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 17 0.43 31.64

35 R002 PALPITATIONS 17 0.43 32.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital

Surry County               Elkin, NC               H0049 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 524 3.27 3.27

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 478 2.98 6.26

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 412 2.57 8.83

4 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 333 2.08 10.91

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 278 1.74 12.64

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 269 1.68 14.32

7 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 231 1.44 15.77

8 R51 HEADACHE 216 1.35 17.11

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 179 1.12 18.23

10 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 172 1.07 19.31

11 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 156 0.97 20.28

12 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 143 0.89 21.17

13 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 131 0.82 21.99

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 110 0.69 22.68

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 106 0.66 23.34

16 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 102 0.64 23.98

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 100 0.62 24.60

18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 99 0.62 25.22

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 98 0.61 25.83

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 96 0.60 26.43

21 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 95 0.59 27.02

22 A09 INFECTIOUS GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 92 0.57 27.60

23 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 83 0.52 28.12

24 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 83 0.52 28.63

25 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 82 0.51 29.15

26 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 80 0.50 29.65

27 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 79 0.49 30.14

28 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 78 0.49 30.63

29 R002 PALPITATIONS 77 0.48 31.11

30 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 76 0.47 31.58

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 71 0.44 32.02

32 S0083XA CONTUSION OF OTHER PART OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 71 0.44 32.47

33 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 70 0.44 32.90

34 G43009 MIGRAINE W/O AURA, NOT INTRACTABLE, W/O STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 69 0.43 33.34

35 E860 DEHYDRATION 67 0.42 33.75



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Iredell Health System

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               H0164 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,017 3.80 3.80

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 935 3.50 7.30

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 672 2.51 9.81

4 R51 HEADACHE 513 1.92 11.73

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 454 1.70 13.43

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 454 1.70 15.12

7 R05 COUGH 376 1.41 16.53

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 367 1.37 17.90

9 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 325 1.22 19.12

10 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 270 1.01 20.13

11 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 268 1.00 21.13

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 261 0.98 22.11

13 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 260 0.97 23.08

14 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 258 0.96 24.04

15 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 254 0.95 24.99

16 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 245 0.92 25.91

17 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 236 0.88 26.79

18 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 232 0.87 27.66

19 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 231 0.86 28.52

20 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 230 0.86 29.38

21 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 210 0.79 30.17

22 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 202 0.76 30.92

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 201 0.75 31.67

24 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 196 0.73 32.41

25 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 188 0.70 33.11

26 O26891 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, FIRST TRIMESTER 173 0.65 33.76

27 R002 PALPITATIONS 172 0.64 34.40

28 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 172 0.64 35.04

29 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 166 0.62 35.66

30 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 156 0.58 36.25

31 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 155 0.58 36.83

32 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 149 0.56 37.38

33 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 142 0.53 37.91

34 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 140 0.52 38.44

35 E860 DEHYDRATION 136 0.51 38.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Johnston Health Clayton

Johnston County               Clayton, NC               H0151 License Number
Johnston Health Clayton shares Johnston UNC Healthcare License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 876 3.26 3.26

2 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 563 2.09 5.35

3 R51 HEADACHE 530 1.97 7.32

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 524 1.95 9.26

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 514 1.91 11.17

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 419 1.56 12.73

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 377 1.40 14.13

8 R05 COUGH 354 1.32 15.45

9 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 323 1.20 16.65

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 313 1.16 17.81

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 289 1.07 18.89

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 285 1.06 19.94

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 284 1.06 21.00

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 275 1.02 22.02

15 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 267 0.99 23.01

16 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 255 0.95 23.96

17 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 228 0.85 24.81

18 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 214 0.80 25.60

19 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 210 0.78 26.38

20 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 202 0.75 27.13

21 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 201 0.75 27.88

22 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 197 0.73 28.61

23 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 196 0.73 29.34

24 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 196 0.73 30.07

25 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 192 0.71 30.78

26 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 185 0.69 31.47

27 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 178 0.66 32.13

28 R002 PALPITATIONS 160 0.59 32.73

29 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 159 0.59 33.32

30 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 150 0.56 33.88

31 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 144 0.54 34.41

32 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 143 0.53 34.94

33 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 143 0.53 35.47

34 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 135 0.50 35.98

35 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 127 0.47 36.45



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Johnston UNC Healthcare

Johnston County               Smithfield, NC               H0151 License Number
Johnston Health Clayton shares Johnston UNC Healthcare License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 878 2.89 2.89

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 871 2.86 5.75

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 625 2.06 7.81

4 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 502 1.65 9.46

5 R51 HEADACHE 479 1.58 11.03

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 429 1.41 12.44

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 395 1.30 13.74

8 R05 COUGH 392 1.29 15.03

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 382 1.26 16.29

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 328 1.08 17.37

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 314 1.03 18.40

12 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 301 0.99 19.39

13 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 298 0.98 20.37

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 297 0.98 21.35

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 273 0.90 22.24

16 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 270 0.89 23.13

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 266 0.87 24.01

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 248 0.82 24.82

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 226 0.74 25.56

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 220 0.72 26.29

21 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 216 0.71 27.00

22 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 215 0.71 27.71

23 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 213 0.70 28.41

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 211 0.69 29.10

25 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 204 0.67 29.77

26 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 199 0.65 30.43

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 192 0.63 31.06

28 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 182 0.60 31.66

29 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 168 0.55 32.21

30 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 164 0.54 32.75

31 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 164 0.54 33.29

32 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 162 0.53 33.82

33 R531 WEAKNESS 161 0.53 34.35

34 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 158 0.52 34.87

35 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 153 0.50 35.37



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Lake Norman Regional Medical Center

Iredell County               Mooresville, NC               H0259 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 681 3.08 3.08

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 553 2.50 5.59

3 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 523 2.37 7.95

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 473 2.14 10.09

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 408 1.85 11.94

6 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 372 1.68 13.62

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 353 1.60 15.22

8 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 309 1.40 16.62

9 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 283 1.28 17.90

10 R51 HEADACHE 264 1.20 19.10

11 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 244 1.10 20.20

12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 234 1.06 21.26

13 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 214 0.97 22.23

14 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 198 0.90 23.13

15 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 182 0.82 23.95

16 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 180 0.81 24.76

17 R002 PALPITATIONS 173 0.78 25.55

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 173 0.78 26.33

19 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 166 0.75 27.08

20 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 162 0.73 27.82

21 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 157 0.71 28.53

22 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 154 0.70 29.22

23 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 147 0.67 29.89

24 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 142 0.64 30.53

25 S134XXA SPRAIN OF LIGAMENTS OF CERVICAL SPINE, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 142 0.64 31.17

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 141 0.64 31.81

27 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 140 0.63 32.45

28 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 135 0.61 33.06

29 R1010 UPPER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 127 0.57 33.63

30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 126 0.57 34.20

31 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 125 0.57 34.77

32 R05 COUGH 120 0.54 35.31

33 N23 UNSPECIFIED RENAL COLIC 119 0.54 35.85

34 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 119 0.54 36.39

35 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 118 0.53 36.92



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

LifeBrite Community Hospital of Stokes

Stokes County               Danbury, NC               H0165 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 43 2.07 2.07

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 35 1.69 3.76

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 33 1.59 5.35

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 30 1.45 6.80

5 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 29 1.40 8.20

6 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 25 1.21 9.40

7 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 25 1.21 10.61

8 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 23 1.11 11.72

9 K2970 GASTRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, WITHOUT BLEEDING 22 1.06 12.78

10 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 21 1.01 13.79

11 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 20 0.96 14.75

12 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 19 0.92 15.67

13 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 19 0.92 16.59

14 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 18 0.87 17.45

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 18 0.87 18.32

16 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 17 0.82 19.14

17 E860 DEHYDRATION 16 0.77 19.91

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 16 0.77 20.68

19 J0190 ACUTE SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 14 0.68 21.36

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 14 0.68 22.03

21 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 14 0.68 22.71

22 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 14 0.68 23.38

23 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 14 0.68 24.06

24 S93401A SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF RIGHT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR 14 0.68 24.73

25 L03115 CELLULITIS OF RIGHT LOWER LIMB 13 0.63 25.36

26 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 13 0.63 25.99

27 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 12 0.58 26.57

28 H6691 OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR 12 0.58 27.15

29 J329 CHRONIC SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 12 0.58 27.72

30 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 12 0.58 28.30

31 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 12 0.58 28.88

32 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 12 0.58 29.46

33 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 11 0.53 29.99

34 J181 LOBAR PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 10 0.48 30.47

35 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 10 0.48 30.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Maria Parham Franklin, Duke LifePoint Healthcare

Franklin County               Louisburg, NC               H0267 License Number
Maria Parham Franklin, Duke LifePoint Healthcare shares Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint

Health License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 213 2.75 2.75

2 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 170 2.20 4.95

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 168 2.17 7.12

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 139 1.80 8.91

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 113 1.46 10.37

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 109 1.41 11.78

7 R05 COUGH 104 1.34 13.12

8 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 100 1.29 14.41

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 95 1.23 15.64

10 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 92 1.19 16.83

11 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 89 1.15 17.98

12 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 88 1.14 19.11

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 87 1.12 20.24

14 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 83 1.07 21.31

15 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 82 1.06 22.37

16 R51 HEADACHE 78 1.01 23.38

17 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 65 0.84 24.22

18 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 62 0.80 25.02

19 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 62 0.80 25.82

20 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 59 0.76 26.58

21 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 58 0.75 27.33

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 57 0.74 28.06

23 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 56 0.72 28.79

24 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 56 0.72 29.51

25 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 54 0.70 30.21

26 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 53 0.68 30.89

27 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 50 0.65 31.54

28 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 49 0.63 32.17

29 K2970 GASTRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, WITHOUT BLEEDING 48 0.62 32.79

30 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 47 0.61 33.40

31 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 47 0.61 34.00

32 Z4802 ENCOUNTER FOR REMOVAL OF SUTURES 46 0.59 34.60

33 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 44 0.57 35.17

34 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 44 0.57 35.74

35 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 41 0.53 36.27



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint Health

Vance County               Henderson, NC               H0267 License Number
Maria Parham Franklin, Duke LifePoint Healthcare shares Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint

Health License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 656 2.47 2.47

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 580 2.19 4.66

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 555 2.09 6.75

4 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 476 1.79 8.55

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 421 1.59 10.13

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 416 1.57 11.70

7 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 394 1.49 13.19

8 R51 HEADACHE 382 1.44 14.62

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 336 1.27 15.89

10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 334 1.26 17.15

11 R05 COUGH 275 1.04 18.19

12 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 269 1.01 19.20

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 264 1.00 20.20

14 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 251 0.95 21.14

15 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 248 0.93 22.08

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 235 0.89 22.96

17 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 221 0.83 23.80

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 204 0.77 24.56

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 193 0.73 25.29

20 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 192 0.72 26.02

21 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 190 0.72 26.73

22 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 181 0.68 27.41

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 178 0.67 28.09

24 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 164 0.62 28.70

25 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 164 0.62 29.32

26 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 161 0.61 29.93

27 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 158 0.60 30.52

28 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 156 0.59 31.11

29 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 152 0.57 31.68

30 R531 WEAKNESS 149 0.56 32.25

31 G40909 EPILEPSY, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS EPILEPTICUS 141 0.53 32.78

32 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 141 0.53 33.31

33 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 139 0.52 33.83

34 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 137 0.52 34.35

35 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.52 34.87



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Martin General Hospital

Martin County               Williamston, NC               H0078 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 366 3.59 3.59

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 277 2.71 6.30

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 151 1.48 7.78

4 A09 INFECTIOUS GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 145 1.42 9.20

5 Z0489 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAMINATION AND OBSERVATION FOR OTH REASONS 143 1.40 10.60

6 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 139 1.36 11.97

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 132 1.29 13.26

8 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 122 1.20 14.46

9 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 122 1.20 15.65

10 R51 HEADACHE 105 1.03 16.68

11 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 103 1.01 17.69

12 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 101 0.99 18.68

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 95 0.93 19.61

14 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 81 0.79 20.41

15 R05 COUGH 77 0.75 21.16

16 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 77 0.75 21.92

17 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 74 0.73 22.64

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 71 0.70 23.34

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 70 0.69 24.02

20 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 69 0.68 24.70

21 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 65 0.64 25.34

22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 62 0.61 25.94

23 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 59 0.58 26.52

24 E860 DEHYDRATION 56 0.55 27.07

25 R0782 INTERCOSTAL PAIN 56 0.55 27.62

26 S29012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE AND TENDON OF BACK WALL OF THORAX, INIT 55 0.54 28.16

27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 51 0.50 28.66

28 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 50 0.49 29.15

29 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 49 0.48 29.63

30 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 49 0.48 30.11

31 L500 ALLERGIC URTICARIA 49 0.48 30.59

32 I110 HYPERTENSIVE HEART DISEASE WITH HEART FAILURE 47 0.46 31.05

33 M940 CHONDROCOSTAL JUNCTION SYNDROME [TIETZE] 47 0.46 31.51

34 J09X2 FLU DUE TO IDENT NOVEL INFLUENZA A VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 45 0.44 31.95

35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 44 0.43 32.38



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Mission Hospital

Buncombe County               Asheville, NC               H0036 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,460 3.68 3.68

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,192 1.78 5.46

3 R51 HEADACHE 1,057 1.58 7.03

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 964 1.44 8.48

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 963 1.44 9.91

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 946 1.41 11.33

7 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 861 1.29 12.61

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 842 1.26 13.87

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 746 1.11 14.99

10 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 607 0.91 15.89

11 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 587 0.88 16.77

12 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 575 0.86 17.63

13 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 575 0.86 18.49

14 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 574 0.86 19.34

15 R05 COUGH 555 0.83 20.17

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 555 0.83 21.00

17 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 540 0.81 21.81

18 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 526 0.79 22.60

19 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 489 0.73 23.33

20 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 463 0.69 24.02

21 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 454 0.68 24.70

22 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 445 0.66 25.36

23 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 441 0.66 26.02

24 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 438 0.65 26.67

25 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 422 0.63 27.30

26 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 418 0.62 27.93

27 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 413 0.62 28.55

28 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 403 0.60 29.15

29 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 386 0.58 29.72

30 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 386 0.58 30.30

31 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 372 0.56 30.86

32 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 370 0.55 31.41

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 363 0.54 31.95

34 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 356 0.53 32.48

35 R531 WEAKNESS 354 0.53 33.01



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Mission Hospital McDowell

McDowell County               Marion, NC               H0097 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 639 3.43 3.43

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 366 1.96 5.39

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 352 1.89 7.28

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 283 1.52 8.79

5 R51 HEADACHE 283 1.52 10.31

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 279 1.50 11.81

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 271 1.45 13.26

8 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 264 1.42 14.68

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 204 1.09 15.77

10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 196 1.05 16.82

11 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 180 0.97 17.79

12 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 177 0.95 18.74

13 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 165 0.88 19.62

14 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 160 0.86 20.48

15 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 157 0.84 21.32

16 R05 COUGH 139 0.75 22.07

17 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 139 0.75 22.81

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 136 0.73 23.54

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 135 0.72 24.27

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 131 0.70 24.97

21 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 131 0.70 25.67

22 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 130 0.70 26.37

23 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 127 0.68 27.05

24 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 126 0.68 27.73

25 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 121 0.65 28.37

26 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 117 0.63 29.00

27 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 116 0.62 29.62

28 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 115 0.62 30.24

29 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 115 0.62 30.86

30 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 109 0.58 31.44

31 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.58 32.03

32 R531 WEAKNESS 100 0.54 32.56

33 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 95 0.51 33.07

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 94 0.50 33.58

35 M542 CERVICALGIA 91 0.49 34.06



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Moses Cone MedCenter High Point

Guilford County               High Point, NC               H0159 License Number
Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 962 3.95 3.95

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 680 2.79 6.74

3 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 592 2.43 9.17

4 R51 HEADACHE 486 1.99 11.16

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 479 1.97 13.13

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 374 1.53 14.66

7 R05 COUGH 319 1.31 15.97

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 312 1.28 17.25

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 278 1.14 18.39

10 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 241 0.99 19.38

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 238 0.98 20.36

12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 216 0.89 21.25

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 209 0.86 22.10

14 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 209 0.86 22.96

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 209 0.86 23.82

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 207 0.85 24.67

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 206 0.85 25.51

18 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 205 0.84 26.36

19 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 199 0.82 27.17

20 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 195 0.80 27.97

21 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 193 0.79 28.76

22 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 184 0.76 29.52

23 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 182 0.75 30.27

24 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 179 0.73 31.00

25 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 169 0.69 31.69

26 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 164 0.67 32.37

27 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 162 0.66 33.03

28 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 157 0.64 33.68

29 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 155 0.64 34.31

30 M542 CERVICALGIA 154 0.63 34.94

31 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 151 0.62 35.56

32 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 138 0.57 36.13

33 R002 PALPITATIONS 136 0.56 36.69

34 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 133 0.55 37.23

35 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 126 0.52 37.75



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Nash UNC Health Care

Nash County               Rocky Mt, NC               H0228 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,839 3.51 3.51

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,605 3.06 6.58

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,091 2.08 8.66

4 R51 HEADACHE 998 1.91 10.56

5 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 952 1.82 12.38

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 775 1.48 13.86

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 764 1.46 15.32

8 R05 COUGH 742 1.42 16.74

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 726 1.39 18.12

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 699 1.33 19.46

11 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 686 1.31 20.77

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 588 1.12 21.89

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 524 1.00 22.89

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 505 0.96 23.86

15 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 491 0.94 24.79

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 484 0.92 25.72

17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 473 0.90 26.62

18 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 473 0.90 27.52

19 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 416 0.79 28.32

20 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 415 0.79 29.11

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 396 0.76 29.87

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 375 0.72 30.58

23 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 355 0.68 31.26

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 352 0.67 31.93

25 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 349 0.67 32.60

26 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 347 0.66 33.26

27 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 341 0.65 33.91

28 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 329 0.63 34.54

29 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 316 0.60 35.14

30 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 309 0.59 35.73

31 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 306 0.58 36.32

32 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 280 0.53 36.85

33 Z202 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO INFECT W A SEXL MODE OF TRANSMISS 275 0.53 37.38

34 R531 WEAKNESS 274 0.52 37.90

35 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 269 0.51 38.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Northern Regional Hospital

Surry County               Mount Airy, NC               H0184 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,027 4.20 4.20

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 848 3.47 7.67

3 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 566 2.32 9.99

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 504 2.06 12.05

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 476 1.95 14.00

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 378 1.55 15.54

7 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 370 1.51 17.06

8 R51 HEADACHE 363 1.49 18.54

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 325 1.33 19.87

10 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 318 1.30 21.17

11 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 286 1.17 22.34

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 259 1.06 23.40

13 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 226 0.92 24.33

14 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 223 0.91 25.24

15 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 223 0.91 26.15

16 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 216 0.88 27.04

17 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 212 0.87 27.90

18 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.84 28.75

19 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 200 0.82 29.56

20 R531 WEAKNESS 190 0.78 30.34

21 R002 PALPITATIONS 166 0.68 31.02

22 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 154 0.63 31.65

23 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 153 0.63 32.28

24 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 147 0.60 32.88

25 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 142 0.58 33.46

26 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 140 0.57 34.03

27 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 140 0.57 34.60

28 M5416 RADICULOPATHY, LUMBAR REGION 138 0.56 35.17

29 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 128 0.52 35.69

30 S93401A SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF RIGHT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR 127 0.52 36.21

31 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 118 0.48 36.70

32 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 118 0.48 37.18

33 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 111 0.45 37.63

34 J329 CHRONIC SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.45 38.08

35 S0083XA CONTUSION OF OTHER PART OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 109 0.45 38.52



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Brunswick Medical Center

Brunswick County               Bolivia, NC               H0250 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 637 2.53 2.53

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 562 2.23 4.76

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 503 2.00 6.76

4 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 316 1.26 8.02

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 305 1.21 9.23

6 R51 HEADACHE 300 1.19 10.42

7 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 270 1.07 11.49

8 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 252 1.00 12.49

9 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 233 0.93 13.42

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 231 0.92 14.34

11 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 226 0.90 15.23

12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 225 0.89 16.13

13 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 224 0.89 17.02

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 212 0.84 17.86

15 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 207 0.82 18.68

16 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 200 0.79 19.48

17 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 197 0.78 20.26

18 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 183 0.73 20.99

19 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 180 0.72 21.70

20 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 175 0.70 22.40

21 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 174 0.69 23.09

22 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 169 0.67 23.76

23 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 162 0.64 24.40

24 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 157 0.62 25.03

25 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 154 0.61 25.64

26 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 153 0.61 26.25

27 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 151 0.60 26.85

28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 147 0.58 27.43

29 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 146 0.58 28.01

30 R531 WEAKNESS 144 0.57 28.58

31 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 140 0.56 29.14

32 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 124 0.49 29.63

33 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 122 0.48 30.11

34 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 121 0.48 30.60

35 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 119 0.47 31.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0010 License Number
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital shares Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 A419 SEPSIS, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 2 5.56 5.56

2 E871 HYPO-OSMOLALITY AND HYPONATREMIA 2 5.56 11.11

3 J90 PLEURAL EFFUSION, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED 2 5.56 16.67

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2 5.56 22.22

5 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 2 5.56 27.78

6 E1143 TYPE 2 DIABETES W DIABETIC AUTONOMIC (POLY)NEUROPATHY 1 2.78 30.56

7 G8918 OTHER ACUTE POSTPROCEDURAL PAIN 1 2.78 33.33

8 I480 PAROXYSMAL ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 1 2.78 36.11

9 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 1 2.78 38.89

10 J9611 CHRONIC RESPIRATORY FAILURE WITH HYPOXIA 1 2.78 41.67

11 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 1 2.78 44.44

12 K5792 DVTRCLI OF INTEST, PART UNSP, W/O PERF OR ABSCESS W/O BLEED 1 2.78 47.22

13 K811 CHRONIC CHOLECYSTITIS 1 2.78 50.00

14 K8520 ALCOHOL INDUCED ACUTE PANCREATITIS WITHOUT NECROSIS OR INFCT 1 2.78 52.78

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 1 2.78 55.56

16 N10 ACUTE PYELONEPHRITIS 1 2.78 58.33

17 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 1 2.78 61.11

18 R531 WEAKNESS 1 2.78 63.89

19 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 1 2.78 66.67

20 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 1 2.78 69.44

21 S42291A OTH DISP FX OF UPPER END OF RIGHT HUMERUS, INIT FOR CLOS FX 1 2.78 72.22

22 S42402A UNSP FRACTURE OF LOWER END OF LEFT HUMERUS, INIT FOR CLOS FX 1 2.78 75.00

23 S52552B OTH EXTRARTIC FX LOW END LEFT RAD, INIT FOR OPN FX TYPE I/2 1 2.78 77.78

24 S52571A OTH INTARTIC FRACTURE OF LOWER END OF RIGHT RADIUS, INIT 1 2.78 80.56

25 S7001XA CONTUSION OF RIGHT HIP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 1 2.78 83.33

26 S72002A FRACTURE OF UNSP PART OF NECK OF LEFT FEMUR, INIT 1 2.78 86.11

27 S82841A DISPLACED BIMALLEOLAR FRACTURE OF RIGHT LOWER LEG, INIT 1 2.78 88.89

28 S82852A DISPLACED TRIMALLEOLAR FRACTURE OF LEFT LOWER LEG, INIT 1 2.78 91.67

29 T63091A TOXIC EFFECT OF VENOM OF SNAKE, ACCIDENTAL, INIT 1 2.78 94.44

30 Z1159 ENCOUNTER FOR SCREENING FOR OTHER VIRAL DISEASES 1 2.78 97.22

31 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 1 2.78 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center

Forsyth County               Clemmons, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 474 3.11 3.11

2 R51 HEADACHE 259 1.70 4.81

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 254 1.67 6.48

4 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 209 1.37 7.86

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 198 1.30 9.16

6 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 180 1.18 10.34

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 176 1.16 11.50

8 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 172 1.13 12.62

9 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 171 1.12 13.75

10 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 170 1.12 14.86

11 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 167 1.10 15.96

12 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 166 1.09 17.05

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 156 1.02 18.08

14 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 154 1.01 19.09

15 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 148 0.97 20.06

16 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 133 0.87 20.93

17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 127 0.83 21.77

18 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 124 0.81 22.58

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 119 0.78 23.36

20 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 116 0.76 24.13

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 112 0.74 24.86

22 E860 DEHYDRATION 111 0.73 25.59

23 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 107 0.70 26.29

24 R05 COUGH 101 0.66 26.96

25 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 101 0.66 27.62

26 R002 PALPITATIONS 100 0.66 28.28

27 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 100 0.66 28.93

28 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 99 0.65 29.58

29 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 98 0.64 30.23

30 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 97 0.64 30.87

31 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 94 0.62 31.48

32 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 91 0.60 32.08

33 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 89 0.58 32.67

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.57 33.24

35 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 87 0.57 33.81



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,729 4.56 4.56

2 R51 HEADACHE 891 1.49 6.05

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 833 1.39 7.44

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 806 1.35 8.78

5 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 753 1.26 10.04

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 622 1.04 11.08

7 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 602 1.01 12.08

8 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 583 0.97 13.06

9 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 559 0.93 13.99

10 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 551 0.92 14.91

11 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 523 0.87 15.79

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 510 0.85 16.64

13 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 502 0.84 17.48

14 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 501 0.84 18.31

15 O26893 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, THIRD TRIMESTER 497 0.83 19.14

16 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 494 0.82 19.97

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 475 0.79 20.76

18 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 454 0.76 21.52

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 435 0.73 22.24

20 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 388 0.65 22.89

21 O26892 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, SECOND TRIMESTER 388 0.65 23.54

22 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 381 0.64 24.18

23 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 370 0.62 24.80

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 367 0.61 25.41

25 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 364 0.61 26.02

26 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 359 0.60 26.62

27 R002 PALPITATIONS 356 0.59 27.21

28 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 347 0.58 27.79

29 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 344 0.57 28.36

30 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 344 0.57 28.94

31 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 336 0.56 29.50

32 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 320 0.53 30.03

33 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 318 0.53 30.56

34 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 309 0.52 31.08

35 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 291 0.49 31.57



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Huntersville Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Huntersville, NC               H0282 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,553 5.27 5.27

2 R51 HEADACHE 553 1.88 7.15

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 504 1.71 8.86

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 478 1.62 10.48

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 423 1.44 11.92

6 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 413 1.40 13.32

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 356 1.21 14.53

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 333 1.13 15.66

9 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 325 1.10 16.77

10 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 300 1.02 17.78

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 287 0.97 18.76

12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 274 0.93 19.69

13 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 274 0.93 20.62

14 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 271 0.92 21.54

15 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 255 0.87 22.41

16 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 253 0.86 23.26

17 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 250 0.85 24.11

18 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 247 0.84 24.95

19 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 244 0.83 25.78

20 R002 PALPITATIONS 231 0.78 26.57

21 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.69 27.25

22 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 196 0.67 27.92

23 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 177 0.60 28.52

24 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 176 0.60 29.12

25 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 174 0.59 29.71

26 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 171 0.58 30.29

27 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 164 0.56 30.84

28 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 161 0.55 31.39

29 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 160 0.54 31.93

30 R531 WEAKNESS 159 0.54 32.47

31 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 156 0.53 33.00

32 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 156 0.53 33.53

33 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 152 0.52 34.05

34 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 149 0.51 34.55

35 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 149 0.51 35.06



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center

Forsyth County               Kernersville, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,014 3.53 3.53

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 475 1.65 5.18

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 420 1.46 6.64

4 R51 HEADACHE 387 1.35 7.99

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 385 1.34 9.32

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 366 1.27 10.60

7 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 360 1.25 11.85

8 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 339 1.18 13.03

9 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 333 1.16 14.19

10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 304 1.06 15.24

11 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 287 1.00 16.24

12 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 281 0.98 17.22

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 278 0.97 18.19

14 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 273 0.95 19.14

15 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 267 0.93 20.06

16 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 248 0.86 20.93

17 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 248 0.86 21.79

18 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 236 0.82 22.61

19 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 236 0.82 23.43

20 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 232 0.81 24.24

21 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 224 0.78 25.02

22 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 208 0.72 25.74

23 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 205 0.71 26.45

24 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 197 0.69 27.14

25 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 197 0.69 27.82

26 R002 PALPITATIONS 188 0.65 28.48

27 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 184 0.64 29.12

28 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 183 0.64 29.75

29 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 181 0.63 30.38

30 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 178 0.62 31.00

31 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 175 0.61 31.61

32 R05 COUGH 171 0.59 32.21

33 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 164 0.57 32.78

34 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 149 0.52 33.29

35 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 148 0.51 33.81



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Matthews Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Matthews, NC               H0270 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,606 5.17 5.17

2 R51 HEADACHE 580 1.87 7.04

3 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 483 1.56 8.60

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 455 1.47 10.06

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 405 1.30 11.37

6 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 402 1.29 12.66

7 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 386 1.24 13.90

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 378 1.22 15.12

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 373 1.20 16.32

10 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 351 1.13 17.45

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 312 1.00 18.46

12 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 310 1.00 19.46

13 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 295 0.95 20.41

14 R002 PALPITATIONS 291 0.94 21.35

15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 272 0.88 22.22

16 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 265 0.85 23.07

17 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 256 0.82 23.90

18 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 252 0.81 24.71

19 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 224 0.72 25.43

20 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 221 0.71 26.14

21 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 220 0.71 26.85

22 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 215 0.69 27.55

23 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 210 0.68 28.22

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 199 0.64 28.86

25 R531 WEAKNESS 180 0.58 29.44

26 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 177 0.57 30.01

27 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 176 0.57 30.58

28 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 170 0.55 31.13

29 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 165 0.53 31.66

30 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 165 0.53 32.19

31 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 161 0.52 32.71

32 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 159 0.51 33.22

33 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 156 0.50 33.72

34 R05 COUGH 156 0.50 34.23

35 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 154 0.50 34.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Mint Hill Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0290 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 808 4.11 4.11

2 R51 HEADACHE 427 2.17 6.28

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 344 1.75 8.03

4 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 313 1.59 9.62

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 260 1.32 10.94

6 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 253 1.29 12.22

7 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 242 1.23 13.45

8 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 232 1.18 14.63

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 228 1.16 15.79

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 205 1.04 16.83

11 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 203 1.03 17.87

12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 201 1.02 18.89

13 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 192 0.98 19.86

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 192 0.98 20.84

15 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 169 0.86 21.70

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 168 0.85 22.55

17 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 164 0.83 23.39

18 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 153 0.78 24.16

19 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 151 0.77 24.93

20 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 147 0.75 25.68

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 138 0.70 26.38

22 R05 COUGH 138 0.70 27.08

23 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.68 27.76

24 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 131 0.67 28.43

25 R002 PALPITATIONS 131 0.67 29.09

26 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 126 0.64 29.73

27 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 121 0.62 30.35

28 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 112 0.57 30.92

29 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.55 31.47

30 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 107 0.54 32.02

31 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 106 0.54 32.56

32 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 98 0.50 33.05

33 M542 CERVICALGIA 97 0.49 33.55

34 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 96 0.49 34.03

35 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 96 0.49 34.52



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health New Hanover Regional Medical Center

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               H0221 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,720 2.56 2.56

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,285 2.15 4.72

3 R51 HEADACHE 1,512 1.43 6.14

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,465 1.38 7.53

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,214 1.14 8.67

6 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 1,171 1.10 9.77

7 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 1,163 1.10 10.87

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 1,076 1.01 11.89

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 1,064 1.00 12.89

10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 1,063 1.00 13.89

11 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 947 0.89 14.78

12 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 925 0.87 15.66

13 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 917 0.86 16.52

14 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 888 0.84 17.36

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 864 0.81 18.17

16 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 849 0.80 18.97

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 840 0.79 19.76

18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 835 0.79 20.55

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 790 0.74 21.30

20 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 772 0.73 22.02

21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 744 0.70 22.73

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 738 0.70 23.42

23 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 708 0.67 24.09

24 R05 COUGH 693 0.65 24.74

25 R531 WEAKNESS 682 0.64 25.39

26 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 640 0.60 25.99

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 631 0.59 26.58

28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 617 0.58 27.17

29 R002 PALPITATIONS 606 0.57 27.74

30 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 605 0.57 28.31

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 581 0.55 28.86

32 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 566 0.53 29.39

33 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 558 0.53 29.92

34 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 552 0.52 30.44

35 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 551 0.52 30.96



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0010 License Number
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital shares Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,026 3.50 3.50

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,921 3.32 6.81

3 R51 HEADACHE 955 1.65 8.46

4 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 748 1.29 9.76

5 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 742 1.28 11.04

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 742 1.28 12.32

7 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 720 1.24 13.56

8 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 720 1.24 14.80

9 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 665 1.15 15.95

10 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 570 0.98 16.94

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 549 0.95 17.88

12 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 536 0.93 18.81

13 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 531 0.92 19.73

14 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 528 0.91 20.64

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 526 0.91 21.55

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 503 0.87 22.41

17 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 472 0.81 23.23

18 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 468 0.81 24.04

19 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 448 0.77 24.81

20 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 428 0.74 25.55

21 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 423 0.73 26.28

22 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 409 0.71 26.99

23 Z046 ENCNTR FOR GENERAL PSYCHIATRIC EXAM, REQUESTED BY AUTHORITY 392 0.68 27.66

24 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 391 0.68 28.34

25 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 390 0.67 29.01

26 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 376 0.65 29.66

27 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 373 0.64 30.30

28 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 358 0.62 30.92

29 R05 COUGH 332 0.57 31.50

30 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 328 0.57 32.06

31 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 311 0.54 32.60

32 J00 ACUTE NASOPHARYNGITIS [COMMON COLD] 295 0.51 33.11

33 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 284 0.49 33.60

34 R002 PALPITATIONS 282 0.49 34.09

35 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 277 0.48 34.56



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Rowan Medical Center

Rowan County               Salisbury, NC               H0040 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,545 3.97 3.97

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 923 2.37 6.34

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 616 1.58 7.92

4 R51 HEADACHE 603 1.55 9.46

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 497 1.28 10.74

6 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 492 1.26 12.00

7 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 489 1.26 13.26

8 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 458 1.18 14.43

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 431 1.11 15.54

10 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 394 1.01 16.55

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 358 0.92 17.47

12 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 342 0.88 18.35

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 328 0.84 19.19

14 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 327 0.84 20.03

15 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 320 0.82 20.85

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 301 0.77 21.62

17 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 298 0.76 22.39

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 297 0.76 23.15

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 294 0.75 23.91

20 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 292 0.75 24.66

21 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 276 0.71 25.36

22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 264 0.68 26.04

23 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 263 0.68 26.72

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 253 0.65 27.37

25 R05 COUGH 250 0.64 28.01

26 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 240 0.62 28.62

27 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 238 0.61 29.24

28 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 232 0.60 29.83

29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 218 0.56 30.39

30 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 215 0.55 30.94

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 212 0.54 31.49

32 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 208 0.53 32.02

33 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.53 32.55

34 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 184 0.47 33.02

35 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 175 0.45 33.47



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Thomasville Medical Center

Davidson County               Thomasville, NC               H0112 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 818 3.16 3.16

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 678 2.62 5.79

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 417 1.61 7.40

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 395 1.53 8.93

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 319 1.23 10.16

6 R51 HEADACHE 314 1.21 11.37

7 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 311 1.20 12.58

8 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 306 1.18 13.76

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 281 1.09 14.85

10 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 236 0.91 15.76

11 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 229 0.89 16.65

12 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 229 0.89 17.53

13 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 216 0.84 18.37

14 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 214 0.83 19.20

15 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 213 0.82 20.02

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 212 0.82 20.84

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 208 0.80 21.64

18 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 205 0.79 22.44

19 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 203 0.79 23.22

20 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 201 0.78 24.00

21 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 197 0.76 24.76

22 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 195 0.75 25.52

23 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 188 0.73 26.24

24 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 183 0.71 26.95

25 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 177 0.68 27.63

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 155 0.60 28.23

27 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 151 0.58 28.82

28 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 148 0.57 29.39

29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 146 0.56 29.96

30 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 136 0.53 30.48

31 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 135 0.52 31.00

32 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 135 0.52 31.53

33 R05 COUGH 134 0.52 32.04

34 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 122 0.47 32.52

35 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 121 0.47 32.98



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Onslow Memorial Hospital

Onslow County               Jacksonville, NC               H0048 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,398 3.24 3.24

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 893 2.07 5.31

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 749 1.74 7.04

4 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 744 1.72 8.77

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 707 1.64 10.41

6 R51 HEADACHE 555 1.29 11.69

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 553 1.28 12.97

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 432 1.00 13.97

9 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 406 0.94 14.92

10 R05 COUGH 383 0.89 15.80

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 371 0.86 16.66

12 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 369 0.86 17.52

13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 362 0.84 18.36

14 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 332 0.77 19.13

15 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 329 0.76 19.89

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 319 0.74 20.63

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 307 0.71 21.34

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 288 0.67 22.01

19 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 287 0.67 22.67

20 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 262 0.61 23.28

21 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 259 0.60 23.88

22 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 253 0.59 24.46

23 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 249 0.58 25.04

24 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 245 0.57 25.61

25 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 238 0.55 26.16

26 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 237 0.55 26.71

27 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 237 0.55 27.26

28 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 222 0.51 27.77

29 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 221 0.51 28.29

30 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 220 0.51 28.80

31 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 202 0.47 29.26

32 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 201 0.47 29.73

33 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 191 0.44 30.17

34 M542 CERVICALGIA 190 0.44 30.61

35 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 190 0.44 31.05



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Pardee UNC Health Care

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               H0161 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 669 3.28 3.28

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 456 2.24 5.52

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 356 1.75 7.27

4 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 321 1.58 8.85

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 285 1.40 10.25

6 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 276 1.35 11.60

7 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 274 1.35 12.95

8 R51 HEADACHE 249 1.22 14.17

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 231 1.13 15.30

10 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 217 1.07 16.37

11 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 214 1.05 17.42

12 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 201 0.99 18.40

13 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 199 0.98 19.38

14 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 199 0.98 20.36

15 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 182 0.89 21.25

16 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 174 0.85 22.11

17 R531 WEAKNESS 158 0.78 22.88

18 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 153 0.75 23.63

19 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 152 0.75 24.38

20 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 152 0.75 25.13

21 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 147 0.72 25.85

22 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 147 0.72 26.57

23 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 146 0.72 27.29

24 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 146 0.72 28.00

25 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 141 0.69 28.69

26 R05 COUGH 140 0.69 29.38

27 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 137 0.67 30.05

28 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.66 30.71

29 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 133 0.65 31.36

30 R002 PALPITATIONS 132 0.65 32.01

31 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 131 0.64 32.66

32 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 131 0.64 33.30

33 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 129 0.63 33.93

34 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 128 0.63 34.56

35 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 126 0.62 35.18



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Pender Memorial Hospital

Pender County               Burgaw, NC               H0115 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 566 3.74 3.74

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 281 1.86 5.60

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 257 1.70 7.30

4 R51 HEADACHE 226 1.49 8.80

5 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 224 1.48 10.28

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 214 1.42 11.69

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 204 1.35 13.04

8 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 185 1.22 14.27

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 162 1.07 15.34

10 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 152 1.01 16.34

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 150 0.99 17.33

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 146 0.97 18.30

13 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 145 0.96 19.26

14 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 139 0.92 20.18

15 R05 COUGH 130 0.86 21.04

16 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 126 0.83 21.87

17 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 125 0.83 22.70

18 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 121 0.80 23.50

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 120 0.79 24.29

20 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 117 0.77 25.07

21 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 114 0.75 25.82

22 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 109 0.72 26.54

23 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 104 0.69 27.23

24 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 101 0.67 27.90

25 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 99 0.65 28.55

26 R531 WEAKNESS 99 0.65 29.21

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 96 0.63 29.84

28 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 96 0.63 30.48

29 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 95 0.63 31.10

30 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 93 0.62 31.72

31 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 90 0.60 32.31

32 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 90 0.60 32.91

33 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 90 0.60 33.51

34 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 83 0.55 34.05

35 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 80 0.53 34.58



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Person Memorial Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Person County               Roxboro, NC               H0066 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 374 3.04 3.04

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 330 2.68 5.72

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 289 2.35 8.07

4 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 241 1.96 10.02

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 218 1.77 11.80

6 R51 HEADACHE 190 1.54 13.34

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 183 1.49 14.83

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 152 1.23 16.06

9 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 151 1.23 17.29

10 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 143 1.16 18.45

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 139 1.13 19.58

12 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 138 1.12 20.70

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 131 1.06 21.76

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 127 1.03 22.79

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 109 0.89 23.68

16 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 103 0.84 24.52

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 101 0.82 25.34

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 99 0.80 26.14

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 92 0.75 26.89

20 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.71 27.60

21 R05 COUGH 84 0.68 28.28

22 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 80 0.65 28.93

23 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 78 0.63 29.56

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 76 0.62 30.18

25 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 76 0.62 30.80

26 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 76 0.62 31.41

27 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 67 0.54 31.96

28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 66 0.54 32.49

29 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 66 0.54 33.03

30 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 65 0.53 33.56

31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 65 0.53 34.09

32 R531 WEAKNESS 65 0.53 34.61

33 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 63 0.51 35.13

34 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 63 0.51 35.64

35 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 63 0.51 36.15



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Randolph Health

Randolph County               Asheboro, NC               H0013 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 585 2.18 2.18

2 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 567 2.12 4.30

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 506 1.89 6.19

4 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 452 1.69 7.87

5 R51 HEADACHE 431 1.61 9.48

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 430 1.60 11.09

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 375 1.40 12.49

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 341 1.27 13.76

9 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 329 1.23 14.99

10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 323 1.21 16.19

11 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 312 1.16 17.36

12 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 295 1.10 18.46

13 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.01 19.46

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 268 1.00 20.46

15 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 237 0.88 21.35

16 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 215 0.80 22.15

17 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 209 0.78 22.93

18 R05 COUGH 204 0.76 23.69

19 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 203 0.76 24.45

20 R531 WEAKNESS 196 0.73 25.18

21 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 191 0.71 25.89

22 N201 CALCULUS OF URETER 187 0.70 26.59

23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 183 0.68 27.28

24 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 175 0.65 27.93

25 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 165 0.62 28.54

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 160 0.60 29.14

27 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 156 0.58 29.72

28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 153 0.57 30.29

29 E860 DEHYDRATION 147 0.55 30.84

30 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 145 0.54 31.38

31 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 143 0.53 31.92

32 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 141 0.53 32.44

33 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 128 0.48 32.92

34 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 122 0.46 33.38

35 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 121 0.45 33.83



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Rutherford Regional Health System, Duke LifePoint Healthcare

Rutherford County               Rutherfordton, NC               H0039 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 534 2.59 2.59

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 422 2.04 4.63

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 385 1.87 6.50

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 384 1.86 8.36

5 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 326 1.58 9.94

6 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 308 1.49 11.43

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 298 1.44 12.87

8 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 217 1.05 13.93

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 206 1.00 14.92

10 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 206 1.00 15.92

11 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 202 0.98 16.90

12 R51 HEADACHE 188 0.91 17.81

13 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 185 0.90 18.71

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 178 0.86 19.57

15 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 166 0.80 20.37

16 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 164 0.79 21.17

17 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 163 0.79 21.96

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 155 0.75 22.71

19 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 155 0.75 23.46

20 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 151 0.73 24.19

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 145 0.70 24.89

22 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 143 0.69 25.59

23 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 138 0.67 26.26

24 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 138 0.67 26.92

25 R99 ILL-DEFINED AND UNKNOWN CAUSE OF MORTALITY 135 0.65 27.58

26 E860 DEHYDRATION 132 0.64 28.22

27 K2900 ACUTE GASTRITIS WITHOUT BLEEDING 124 0.60 28.82

28 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 121 0.59 29.41

29 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 118 0.57 29.98

30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 115 0.56 30.53

31 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.53 31.06

32 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 108 0.52 31.59

33 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 106 0.51 32.10

34 S93401A SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF RIGHT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR 105 0.51 32.61

35 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 105 0.51 33.12



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Sampson Regional Medical Center

Sampson County               Clinton, NC               H0067 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,288 5.04 5.04

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 798 3.12 8.16

3 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 510 1.99 10.15

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 486 1.90 12.05

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 471 1.84 13.89

6 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 423 1.65 15.55

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 395 1.54 17.09

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 331 1.29 18.38

9 R51 HEADACHE 297 1.16 19.54

10 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 295 1.15 20.70

11 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 271 1.06 21.76

12 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 255 1.00 22.75

13 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 249 0.97 23.73

14 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 225 0.88 24.61

15 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 219 0.86 25.46

16 E860 DEHYDRATION 216 0.84 26.31

17 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 202 0.79 27.10

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 200 0.78 27.88

19 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 183 0.72 28.60

20 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 181 0.71 29.30

21 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 180 0.70 30.01

22 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 179 0.70 30.71

23 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 177 0.69 31.40

24 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 175 0.68 32.08

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 169 0.66 32.74

26 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 163 0.64 33.38

27 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 161 0.63 34.01

28 K2970 GASTRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, WITHOUT BLEEDING 142 0.56 34.57

29 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 142 0.56 35.12

30 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 140 0.55 35.67

31 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.54 36.20

32 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 133 0.52 36.72

33 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 127 0.50 37.22

34 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 124 0.48 37.71

35 E876 HYPOKALEMIA 123 0.48 38.19



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Scotland Health Care System

Scotland County               Laurinburg, NC               H0107 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,329 3.19 3.19

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,053 2.53 5.72

3 J22 UNSPECIFIED ACUTE LOWER RESPIRATORY INFECTION 853 2.05 7.77

4 R51 HEADACHE 672 1.61 9.38

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 608 1.46 10.84

6 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 564 1.35 12.19

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 564 1.35 13.55

8 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 557 1.34 14.88

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 540 1.30 16.18

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 457 1.10 17.28

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 432 1.04 18.31

12 Z03818 ENCNTR FOR OBS FOR SUSP EXPSR TO OTH BIOLG AGENTS RULED OUT 431 1.03 19.35

13 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 427 1.03 20.37

14 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 421 1.01 21.39

15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 393 0.94 22.33

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 339 0.81 23.14

17 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 338 0.81 23.95

18 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 329 0.79 24.74

19 R531 WEAKNESS 321 0.77 25.51

20 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 320 0.77 26.28

21 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 312 0.75 27.03

22 R05 COUGH 312 0.75 27.78

23 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 297 0.71 28.49

24 M5441 LUMBAGO WITH SCIATICA, RIGHT SIDE 270 0.65 29.14

25 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 265 0.64 29.78

26 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 250 0.60 30.38

27 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 250 0.60 30.98

28 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 246 0.59 31.57

29 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 237 0.57 32.14

30 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 230 0.55 32.69

31 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 229 0.55 33.24

32 J0100 ACUTE MAXILLARY SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 224 0.54 33.78

33 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 208 0.50 34.28

34 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 203 0.49 34.76

35 M5442 LUMBAGO WITH SCIATICA, LEFT SIDE 193 0.46 35.23



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Sentara Albemarle Medical Center

Pasquotank County               Elizabeth City, NC               H0054 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,191 3.49 3.49

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 994 2.91 6.41

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 603 1.77 8.17

4 R51 HEADACHE 551 1.62 9.79

5 R05 COUGH 497 1.46 11.25

6 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 478 1.40 12.65

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 443 1.30 13.95

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 429 1.26 15.21

9 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 427 1.25 16.46

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 423 1.24 17.70

11 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 372 1.09 18.79

12 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 372 1.09 19.88

13 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 342 1.00 20.88

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 316 0.93 21.81

15 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 255 0.75 22.56

16 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 254 0.74 23.30

17 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 252 0.74 24.04

18 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 245 0.72 24.76

19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 234 0.69 25.44

20 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 227 0.67 26.11

21 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 220 0.65 26.76

22 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 215 0.63 27.39

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 202 0.59 27.98

24 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 199 0.58 28.56

25 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 199 0.58 29.15

26 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 195 0.57 29.72

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 192 0.56 30.28

28 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 181 0.53 30.81

29 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 176 0.52 31.33

30 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 172 0.50 31.83

31 M542 CERVICALGIA 169 0.50 32.33

32 R002 PALPITATIONS 163 0.48 32.80

33 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 159 0.47 33.27

34 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 155 0.45 33.73

35 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 155 0.45 34.18



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

St. Luke Hospital

Polk County               Columbus, NC               H0079 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R05 COUGH 357 4.84 4.84

2 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 301 4.08 8.92

3 R51 HEADACHE 285 3.86 12.78

4 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 228 3.09 15.87

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 217 2.94 18.81

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 190 2.57 21.38

7 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 165 2.24 23.62

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 147 1.99 25.61

9 M549 DORSALGIA, UNSPECIFIED 138 1.87 27.48

10 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 131 1.78 29.25

11 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 118 1.60 30.85

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 115 1.56 32.41

13 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 109 1.48 33.89

14 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 96 1.30 35.19

15 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 95 1.29 36.48

16 R531 WEAKNESS 89 1.21 37.68

17 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 86 1.17 38.85

18 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 84 1.14 39.99

19 M542 CERVICALGIA 75 1.02 41.00

20 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 69 0.93 41.94

21 M25571 PAIN IN RIGHT ANKLE AND JOINTS OF RIGHT FOOT 67 0.91 42.85

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 66 0.89 43.74

23 M25512 PAIN IN LEFT SHOULDER 63 0.85 44.59

24 R4182 ALTERED MENTAL STATUS, UNSPECIFIED 63 0.85 45.45

25 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 62 0.84 46.29

26 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 60 0.81 47.10

27 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 59 0.80 47.90

28 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 53 0.72 48.62

29 M25511 PAIN IN RIGHT SHOULDER 48 0.65 49.27

30 M79671 PAIN IN RIGHT FOOT 47 0.64 49.91

31 R110 NAUSEA 46 0.62 50.53

32 R300 DYSURIA 44 0.60 51.12

33 H9202 OTALGIA, LEFT EAR 43 0.58 51.71

34 M79672 PAIN IN LEFT FOOT 42 0.57 52.28

35 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 42 0.57 52.85



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Swain Community Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Swain County               Bryson City, NC               H0069 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 131 1.89 1.89

2 J208 ACUTE BRONCHITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 92 1.33 3.22

3 J00 ACUTE NASOPHARYNGITIS [COMMON COLD] 91 1.31 4.53

4 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 87 1.26 5.79

5 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 86 1.24 7.03

6 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 85 1.23 8.26

7 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 84 1.21 9.47

8 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 83 1.20 10.67

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 82 1.18 11.85

10 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 77 1.11 12.96

11 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 77 1.11 14.07

12 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 70 1.01 15.08

13 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 66 0.95 16.04

14 F411 GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER 61 0.88 16.92

15 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 55 0.79 17.71

16 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 55 0.79 18.50

17 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 54 0.78 19.28

18 J0100 ACUTE MAXILLARY SINUSITIS, UNSPECIFIED 52 0.75 20.03

19 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 52 0.75 20.79

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 51 0.74 21.52

21 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 47 0.68 22.20

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 47 0.68 22.88

23 R51 HEADACHE 45 0.65 23.53

24 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 42 0.61 24.13

25 E860 DEHYDRATION 41 0.59 24.73

26 R05 COUGH 41 0.59 25.32

27 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 41 0.59 25.91

28 R4182 ALTERED MENTAL STATUS, UNSPECIFIED 41 0.59 26.50

29 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 38 0.55 27.05

30 A419 SEPSIS, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 36 0.52 27.57

31 I214 NON-ST ELEVATION (NSTEMI) MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 35 0.51 28.07

32 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 35 0.51 28.58

33 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 35 0.51 29.08

34 J028 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 34 0.49 29.58

35 J440 CHR OBSTRUCTIVE PULMON DISEASE WITH (ACUTE) LOWER RESP INFCT 34 0.49 30.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               H0159 License Number
Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 3,132 3.76 3.76

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,309 2.77 6.54

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,637 1.97 8.50

4 R51 HEADACHE 1,537 1.85 10.35

5 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 1,205 1.45 11.80

6 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 1,170 1.41 13.20

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,092 1.31 14.52

8 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 1,042 1.25 15.77

9 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 949 1.14 16.91

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 853 1.02 17.93

11 O26893 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, THIRD TRIMESTER 795 0.96 18.89

12 O26891 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, FIRST TRIMESTER 763 0.92 19.80

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 749 0.90 20.70

14 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 740 0.89 21.59

15 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 736 0.88 22.48

16 O26892 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, SECOND TRIMESTER 701 0.84 23.32

17 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 698 0.84 24.16

18 R05 COUGH 668 0.80 24.96

19 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 645 0.77 25.74

20 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 641 0.77 26.51

21 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 641 0.77 27.28

22 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 618 0.74 28.02

23 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 575 0.69 28.71

24 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 557 0.67 29.38

25 O209 HEMORRHAGE IN EARLY PREGNANCY, UNSPECIFIED 540 0.65 30.03

26 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 539 0.65 30.68

27 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 524 0.63 31.31

28 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 512 0.62 31.92

29 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 499 0.60 32.52

30 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 477 0.57 33.09

31 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 468 0.56 33.66

32 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 467 0.56 34.22

33 M542 CERVICALGIA 467 0.56 34.78

34 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 466 0.56 35.34

35 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 464 0.56 35.89



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

The Outer Banks Hospital

Dare County               Nags Head, NC               H0273 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 432 2.66 2.66

2 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 246 1.51 4.17

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 235 1.44 5.61

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 199 1.22 6.84

5 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 193 1.19 8.02

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 188 1.16 9.18

7 R51 HEADACHE 171 1.05 10.23

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 168 1.03 11.26

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 159 0.98 12.24

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 158 0.97 13.21

11 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 154 0.95 14.16

12 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 132 0.81 14.97

13 T7840XA ALLERGY, UNSPECIFIED, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 125 0.77 15.74

14 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 124 0.76 16.50

15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 124 0.76 17.27

16 I4891 UNSPECIFIED ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 121 0.74 18.01

17 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 119 0.73 18.74

18 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 115 0.71 19.45

19 E860 DEHYDRATION 111 0.68 20.13

20 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 110 0.68 20.81

21 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 110 0.68 21.48

22 R002 PALPITATIONS 107 0.66 22.14

23 R05 COUGH 103 0.63 22.77

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 101 0.62 23.40

25 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 99 0.61 24.00

26 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 94 0.58 24.58

27 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 93 0.57 25.15

28 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 91 0.56 25.71

29 I214 NON-ST ELEVATION (NSTEMI) MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 88 0.54 26.25

30 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 88 0.54 26.80

31 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 83 0.51 27.31

32 M542 CERVICALGIA 82 0.50 27.81

33 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 81 0.50 28.31

34 K922 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE, UNSPECIFIED 79 0.49 28.79

35 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 72 0.44 29.24



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Transylvania Regional Hospital

Transylvania County               Brevard, NC               H0111 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 297 2.30 2.30

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 275 2.13 4.43

3 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 238 1.84 6.28

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 164 1.27 7.55

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 140 1.08 8.63

6 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 138 1.07 9.70

7 R51 HEADACHE 135 1.05 10.75

8 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 133 1.03 11.78

9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 129 1.00 12.78

10 E860 DEHYDRATION 118 0.91 13.69

11 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 116 0.90 14.59

12 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 116 0.90 15.49

13 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 110 0.85 16.34

14 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 105 0.81 17.16

15 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 105 0.81 17.97

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 99 0.77 18.74

17 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 99 0.77 19.51

18 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 97 0.75 20.26

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 96 0.74 21.00

20 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 89 0.69 21.69

21 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.67 22.37

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 84 0.65 23.02

23 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 83 0.64 23.66

24 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 82 0.64 24.29

25 R05 COUGH 82 0.64 24.93

26 R531 WEAKNESS 73 0.57 25.50

27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 72 0.56 26.05

28 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 70 0.54 26.60

29 I4891 UNSPECIFIED ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 69 0.53 27.13

30 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 68 0.53 27.66

31 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 65 0.50 28.16

32 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 64 0.50 28.66

33 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 64 0.50 29.15

34 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 64 0.50 29.65

35 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 61 0.47 30.12



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus

Orange County               Hillborough, NC               H0157 License Number
UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus shares UNC Hospitals License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 551 2.91 2.91

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 457 2.41 5.32

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 409 2.16 7.47

4 R51 HEADACHE 324 1.71 9.18

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 318 1.68 10.86

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 295 1.56 12.42

7 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 289 1.52 13.94

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 243 1.28 15.22

9 R05 COUGH 234 1.23 16.46

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 219 1.16 17.61

11 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 213 1.12 18.74

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 201 1.06 19.80

13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 179 0.94 20.74

14 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 166 0.88 21.62

15 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 163 0.86 22.47

16 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 163 0.86 23.33

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 150 0.79 24.13

18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 149 0.79 24.91

19 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 143 0.75 25.67

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 134 0.71 26.37

21 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 133 0.70 27.07

22 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 128 0.68 27.75

23 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 122 0.64 28.39

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 117 0.62 29.01

25 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 116 0.61 29.62

26 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 113 0.60 30.22

27 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 110 0.58 30.80

28 M542 CERVICALGIA 110 0.58 31.38

29 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.57 31.95

30 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 106 0.56 32.51

31 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 105 0.55 33.07

32 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 100 0.53 33.59

33 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 98 0.52 34.11

34 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 97 0.51 34.62

35 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 97 0.51 35.13



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Health Southeastern

Robeson County               Lumberton, NC               H0064 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,176 4.96 4.96

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,102 2.51 7.48

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 759 1.73 9.21

4 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 737 1.68 10.89

5 R51 HEADACHE 727 1.66 12.55

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 628 1.43 13.98

7 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 582 1.33 15.31

8 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 478 1.09 16.40

9 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 473 1.08 17.47

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 441 1.01 18.48

11 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 440 1.00 19.48

12 M542 CERVICALGIA 419 0.96 20.44

13 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 402 0.92 21.36

14 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 392 0.89 22.25

15 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 370 0.84 23.09

16 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 358 0.82 23.91

17 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 358 0.82 24.73

18 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 311 0.71 25.44

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 301 0.69 26.12

20 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 293 0.67 26.79

21 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 290 0.66 27.45

22 Z202 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO INFECT W A SEXL MODE OF TRANSMISS 288 0.66 28.11

23 R99 ILL-DEFINED AND UNKNOWN CAUSE OF MORTALITY 286 0.65 28.76

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 285 0.65 29.41

25 R05 COUGH 284 0.65 30.06

26 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 282 0.64 30.70

27 R531 WEAKNESS 268 0.61 31.31

28 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 267 0.61 31.92

29 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 248 0.57 32.49

30 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 239 0.55 33.03

31 E860 DEHYDRATION 230 0.52 33.56

32 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 215 0.49 34.05

33 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 212 0.48 34.53

34 Z4802 ENCOUNTER FOR REMOVAL OF SUTURES 209 0.48 35.01

35 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.47 35.48



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Hospitals

Orange County               Chapel Hill, NC               H0157 License Number
UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus shares UNC Hospitals License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,067 2.72 2.72

2 R51 HEADACHE 728 1.86 4.58

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 714 1.82 6.41

4 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 648 1.65 8.06

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 631 1.61 9.67

6 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 567 1.45 11.12

7 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 548 1.40 12.52

8 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 544 1.39 13.91

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 495 1.26 15.17

10 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 488 1.25 16.42

11 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 394 1.01 17.42

12 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 383 0.98 18.40

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 365 0.93 19.33

14 R05 COUGH 338 0.86 20.19

15 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 334 0.85 21.05

16 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 333 0.85 21.90

17 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 302 0.77 22.67

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 272 0.69 23.36

19 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 249 0.64 24.00

20 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 245 0.63 24.62

21 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 239 0.61 25.23

22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 237 0.61 25.84

23 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 234 0.60 26.44

24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 217 0.55 26.99

25 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 209 0.53 27.52

26 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 207 0.53 28.05

27 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 203 0.52 28.57

28 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 196 0.50 29.07

29 M542 CERVICALGIA 178 0.45 29.53

30 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 178 0.45 29.98

31 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 177 0.45 30.43

32 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 176 0.45 30.88

33 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 173 0.44 31.32

34 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 171 0.44 31.76

35 R531 WEAKNESS 168 0.43 32.19



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Lenoir Health Care

Lenoir County               Kinston, NC               H0043 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 919 2.66 2.66

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 899 2.61 5.27

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 841 2.44 7.71

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 803 2.33 10.04

5 R51 HEADACHE 774 2.24 12.28

6 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 748 2.17 14.45

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 486 1.41 15.86

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 484 1.40 17.26

9 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 383 1.11 18.37

10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 375 1.09 19.46

11 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 359 1.04 20.50

12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 345 1.00 21.50

13 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 341 0.99 22.49

14 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 339 0.98 23.47

15 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 322 0.93 24.40

16 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 320 0.93 25.33

17 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 274 0.79 26.13

18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 273 0.79 26.92

19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 259 0.75 27.67

20 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 256 0.74 28.41

21 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 248 0.72 29.13

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 244 0.71 29.84

23 J028 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS DUE TO OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANISMS 236 0.68 30.52

24 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 226 0.66 31.18

25 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 219 0.63 31.81

26 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 216 0.63 32.44

27 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 208 0.60 33.04

28 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 200 0.58 33.62

29 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 198 0.57 34.19

30 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 194 0.56 34.76

31 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 185 0.54 35.29

32 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 184 0.53 35.83

33 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 183 0.53 36.36

34 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 182 0.53 36.88

35 K029 DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 180 0.52 37.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC REX Healthcare

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0065 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,971 4.35 4.35

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,272 2.81 7.15

3 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 1,149 2.53 9.69

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 914 2.02 11.71

5 R51 HEADACHE 730 1.61 13.32

6 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 577 1.27 14.59

7 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 528 1.16 15.75

8 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 515 1.14 16.89

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 473 1.04 17.93

10 R002 PALPITATIONS 418 0.92 18.85

11 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 414 0.91 19.77

12 O9989 OTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS COMPL PREG/CHLDBRTH 407 0.90 20.67

13 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 399 0.88 21.55

14 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 387 0.85 22.40

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 386 0.85 23.25

16 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 352 0.78 24.03

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 350 0.77 24.80

18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 333 0.73 25.53

19 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 333 0.73 26.27

20 O471 FALSE LABOR AT OR AFTER 37 COMPLETED WEEKS OF GESTATION 332 0.73 27.00

21 R531 WEAKNESS 331 0.73 27.73

22 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 327 0.72 28.45

23 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 297 0.66 29.11

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 295 0.65 29.76

25 R05 COUGH 279 0.62 30.37

26 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 277 0.61 30.99

27 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 273 0.60 31.59

28 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 254 0.56 32.15

29 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 236 0.52 32.67

30 O26893 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, THIRD TRIMESTER 227 0.50 33.17

31 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 222 0.49 33.66

32 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 221 0.49 34.15

33 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 221 0.49 34.63

34 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 215 0.47 35.11

35 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 208 0.46 35.57



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Rockingham Health Care

Rockingham County               Eden, NC               H0072 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 371 1.96 1.96

2 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 354 1.87 3.83

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 349 1.84 5.68

4 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 341 1.80 7.48

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 336 1.78 9.25

6 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 274 1.45 10.70

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 262 1.38 12.09

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 254 1.34 13.43

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 241 1.27 14.70

10 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 216 1.14 15.85

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 209 1.10 16.95

12 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 200 1.06 18.01

13 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 193 1.02 19.03

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 186 0.98 20.01

15 R51 HEADACHE 184 0.97 20.98

16 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 181 0.96 21.94

17 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 174 0.92 22.86

18 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 169 0.89 23.75

19 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 167 0.88 24.64

20 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 164 0.87 25.50

21 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 163 0.86 26.36

22 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 158 0.84 27.20

23 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 158 0.84 28.03

24 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 151 0.80 28.83

25 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 128 0.68 29.51

26 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 128 0.68 30.18

27 R05 COUGH 127 0.67 30.86

28 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 120 0.63 31.49

29 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 115 0.61 32.10

30 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.58 32.67

31 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 109 0.58 33.25

32 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 105 0.55 33.81

33 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 99 0.52 34.33

34 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 98 0.52 34.85

35 Z4800 ENCOUNTER FOR CHANGE OR REMOVAL OF NONSURG WOUND DRESSING 98 0.52 35.36



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Beaufort Hospital

Beaufort County               Washington, NC               H0188 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 658 3.52 3.52

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 386 2.06 5.58

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 384 2.05 7.64

4 R51 HEADACHE 369 1.97 9.61

5 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 318 1.70 11.31

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 279 1.49 12.81

7 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 270 1.44 14.25

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 253 1.35 15.60

9 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 219 1.17 16.78

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 218 1.17 17.94

11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 193 1.03 18.98

12 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 187 1.00 19.98

13 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 184 0.98 20.96

14 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 166 0.89 21.85

15 M542 CERVICALGIA 157 0.84 22.69

16 R05 COUGH 155 0.83 23.52

17 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 152 0.81 24.33

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 149 0.80 25.13

19 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 142 0.76 25.89

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 139 0.74 26.63

21 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 137 0.73 27.36

22 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 136 0.73 28.09

23 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 136 0.73 28.82

24 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 126 0.67 29.49

25 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 121 0.65 30.14

26 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 120 0.64 30.78

27 R531 WEAKNESS 119 0.64 31.42

28 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 118 0.63 32.05

29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 113 0.60 32.65

30 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 113 0.60 33.26

31 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 112 0.60 33.86

32 R002 PALPITATIONS 110 0.59 34.45

33 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.58 35.03

34 M25512 PAIN IN LEFT SHOULDER 99 0.53 35.56

35 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 97 0.52 36.08



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Bertie Hospital

Bertie County               Windsor, NC               H0268 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 640 7.00 7.00

2 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 208 2.27 9.27

3 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 206 2.25 11.53

4 R51 HEADACHE 199 2.18 13.70

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 165 1.80 15.51

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 153 1.67 17.18

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 153 1.67 18.85

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 152 1.66 20.52

9 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 121 1.32 21.84

10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 111 1.21 23.05

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 88 0.96 24.02

12 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.94 24.96

13 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 84 0.92 25.87

14 R05 COUGH 80 0.87 26.75

15 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 80 0.87 27.62

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 77 0.84 28.47

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 76 0.83 29.30

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 71 0.78 30.07

19 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 71 0.78 30.85

20 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 70 0.77 31.62

21 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 67 0.73 32.35

22 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 66 0.72 33.07

23 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 62 0.68 33.75

24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 61 0.67 34.42

25 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 60 0.66 35.07

26 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 58 0.63 35.71

27 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 56 0.61 36.32

28 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 52 0.57 36.89

29 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 50 0.55 37.43

30 M542 CERVICALGIA 50 0.55 37.98

31 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 50 0.55 38.53

32 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 46 0.50 39.03

33 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 44 0.48 39.51

34 M25511 PAIN IN RIGHT SHOULDER 42 0.46 39.97

35 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 41 0.45 40.42



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Chowan Hospital

Chowan County               Edenton, NC               H0063 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 749 5.18 5.18

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 255 1.76 6.94

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 251 1.74 8.68

4 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 230 1.59 10.27

5 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 225 1.56 11.82

6 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 210 1.45 13.27

7 R51 HEADACHE 204 1.41 14.68

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 173 1.20 15.88

9 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 173 1.20 17.08

10 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 168 1.16 18.24

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 166 1.15 19.39

12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 159 1.10 20.49

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 141 0.97 21.46

14 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 140 0.97 22.43

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 132 0.91 23.34

16 R05 COUGH 131 0.91 24.25

17 N3090 CYSTITIS, UNSPECIFIED WITHOUT HEMATURIA 109 0.75 25.00

18 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 107 0.74 25.74

19 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 104 0.72 26.46

20 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 103 0.71 27.17

21 E860 DEHYDRATION 95 0.66 27.83

22 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 95 0.66 28.48

23 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 93 0.64 29.13

24 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 89 0.62 29.74

25 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 89 0.62 30.36

26 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 87 0.60 30.96

27 R531 WEAKNESS 84 0.58 31.54

28 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 83 0.57 32.11

29 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 79 0.55 32.66

30 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 71 0.49 33.15

31 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 71 0.49 33.64

32 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 71 0.49 34.13

33 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 68 0.47 34.60

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 66 0.46 35.06

35 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 66 0.46 35.52



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Duplin Hospital

Duplin County               Kenansville, NC               H0166 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 720 3.13 3.13

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 696 3.03 6.16

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 453 1.97 8.13

4 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 442 1.92 10.05

5 R05 COUGH 362 1.57 11.63

6 R51 HEADACHE 340 1.48 13.11

7 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 292 1.27 14.38

8 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 281 1.22 15.60

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 279 1.21 16.82

10 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 278 1.21 18.02

11 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 264 1.15 19.17

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 263 1.14 20.32

13 R531 WEAKNESS 255 1.11 21.43

14 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 237 1.03 22.46

15 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 226 0.98 23.44

16 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 213 0.93 24.37

17 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 205 0.89 25.26

18 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 185 0.80 26.06

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 172 0.75 26.81

20 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 171 0.74 27.56

21 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 167 0.73 28.28

22 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 165 0.72 29.00

23 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 163 0.71 29.71

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 158 0.69 30.40

25 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 149 0.65 31.05

26 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 129 0.56 31.61

27 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 128 0.56 32.16

28 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 125 0.54 32.71

29 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 124 0.54 33.25

30 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 122 0.53 33.78

31 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 121 0.53 34.30

32 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 118 0.51 34.82

33 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 114 0.50 35.31

34 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 112 0.49 35.80

35 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 111 0.48 36.28



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Edgecombe Hospital

Edgecombe County               Tarboro, NC               H0258 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 802 3.59 3.59

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 606 2.71 6.31

3 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 570 2.55 8.86

4 R51 HEADACHE 504 2.26 11.11

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 390 1.75 12.86

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 335 1.50 14.36

7 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 327 1.46 15.83

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 313 1.40 17.23

9 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 298 1.33 18.56

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 289 1.29 19.86

11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 239 1.07 20.93

12 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 233 1.04 21.97

13 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 216 0.97 22.94

14 R05 COUGH 209 0.94 23.87

15 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 203 0.91 24.78

16 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 199 0.89 25.67

17 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 195 0.87 26.55

18 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 194 0.87 27.41

19 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 191 0.86 28.27

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 191 0.86 29.13

21 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 179 0.80 29.93

22 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 178 0.80 30.72

23 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 174 0.78 31.50

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 168 0.75 32.26

25 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 166 0.74 33.00

26 M542 CERVICALGIA 157 0.70 33.70

27 R531 WEAKNESS 153 0.69 34.39

28 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 145 0.65 35.04

29 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 142 0.64 35.67

30 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 140 0.63 36.30

31 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 134 0.60 36.90

32 Z4802 ENCOUNTER FOR REMOVAL OF SUTURES 126 0.56 37.46

33 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 122 0.55 38.01

34 M25562 PAIN IN LEFT KNEE 120 0.54 38.55

35 R002 PALPITATIONS 118 0.53 39.08



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Medical Center

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               H0104 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 2,969 3.75 3.75

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 2,042 2.58 6.33

3 R51 HEADACHE 1,575 1.99 8.31

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,560 1.97 10.28

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,323 1.67 11.95

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,046 1.32 13.28

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 995 1.26 14.53

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 994 1.25 15.79

9 R05 COUGH 963 1.22 17.00

10 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 914 1.15 18.16

11 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 769 0.97 19.13

12 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 762 0.96 20.09

13 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 732 0.92 21.01

14 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 701 0.89 21.90

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 699 0.88 22.78

16 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 687 0.87 23.65

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 667 0.84 24.49

18 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 616 0.78 25.27

19 M542 CERVICALGIA 615 0.78 26.04

20 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 605 0.76 26.81

21 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 536 0.68 27.48

22 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 504 0.64 28.12

23 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 496 0.63 28.75

24 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 492 0.62 29.37

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 478 0.60 29.97

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 468 0.59 30.56

27 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 466 0.59 31.15

28 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 456 0.58 31.73

29 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 430 0.54 32.27

30 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 421 0.53 32.80

31 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 417 0.53 33.33

32 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 390 0.49 33.82

33 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 379 0.48 34.30

34 R002 PALPITATIONS 378 0.48 34.78

35 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 376 0.47 35.25



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant North Hospital

Halifax County               Roanoke Rapids, NC               H0230 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 575 2.46 2.46

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 493 2.11 4.56

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 430 1.84 6.40

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 399 1.70 8.10

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 391 1.67 9.77

6 R0781 PLEURODYNIA 325 1.39 11.16

7 R51 HEADACHE 321 1.37 12.53

8 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 311 1.33 13.86

9 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 302 1.29 15.15

10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 270 1.15 16.31

11 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 264 1.13 17.43

12 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 247 1.06 18.49

13 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 245 1.05 19.54

14 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 243 1.04 20.57

15 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 243 1.04 21.61

16 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 221 0.94 22.56

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 221 0.94 23.50

18 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 214 0.91 24.41

19 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 196 0.84 25.25

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 179 0.76 26.02

21 T7840XA ALLERGY, UNSPECIFIED, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 175 0.75 26.76

22 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 172 0.73 27.50

23 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 164 0.70 28.20

24 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 161 0.69 28.89

25 J09X2 FLU DUE TO IDENT NOVEL INFLUENZA A VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 151 0.65 29.53

26 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 151 0.65 30.18

27 M542 CERVICALGIA 150 0.64 30.82

28 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 149 0.64 31.46

29 R05 COUGH 131 0.56 32.01

30 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 130 0.56 32.57

31 R531 WEAKNESS 130 0.56 33.13

32 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 127 0.54 33.67

33 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 121 0.52 34.18

34 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 116 0.50 34.68

35 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 110 0.47 35.15



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Roanoke-Chowan Hospital

Hertford County               Ahoskie, NC               H0001 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 526 3.19 3.19

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 428 2.59 5.78

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 280 1.70 7.48

4 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 229 1.39 8.86

5 R51 HEADACHE 225 1.36 10.23

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 205 1.24 11.47

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 201 1.22 12.69

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 198 1.20 13.89

9 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 193 1.17 15.06

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 185 1.12 16.18

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 178 1.08 17.25

12 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 170 1.03 18.28

13 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 155 0.94 19.22

14 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 152 0.92 20.14

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 151 0.91 21.06

16 A084 VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 146 0.88 21.94

17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 144 0.87 22.82

18 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 138 0.84 23.65

19 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 134 0.81 24.46

20 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 124 0.75 25.22

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 116 0.70 25.92

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 111 0.67 26.59

23 R05 COUGH 100 0.61 27.20

24 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 99 0.60 27.80

25 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 99 0.60 28.40

26 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 97 0.59 28.98

27 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 97 0.59 29.57

28 S139XXA SPRAIN OF JOINTS AND LIGAMENTS OF UNSP PARTS OF NECK, INIT 95 0.58 30.15

29 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 93 0.56 30.71

30 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 93 0.56 31.27

31 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 91 0.55 31.82

32 G44209 TENSION-TYPE HEADACHE, UNSPECIFIED, NOT INTRACTABLE 89 0.54 32.36

33 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 85 0.51 32.88

34 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 84 0.51 33.39

35 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 84 0.51 33.90



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wake Forest Baptist Health - Wilkes Medical Center

Wilkes County               North Wilkesboro, NC               H0153 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 725 3.01 3.01

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 602 2.50 5.51

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 353 1.47 6.97

4 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 338 1.40 8.38

5 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 338 1.40 9.78

6 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 333 1.38 11.16

7 R51 HEADACHE 300 1.25 12.41

8 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 288 1.20 13.60

9 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 269 1.12 14.72

10 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 258 1.07 15.79

11 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 251 1.04 16.83

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 246 1.02 17.86

13 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 234 0.97 18.83

14 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 220 0.91 19.74

15 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 220 0.91 20.65

16 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 220 0.91 21.57

17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 217 0.90 22.47

18 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 192 0.80 23.27

19 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 192 0.80 24.06

20 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 191 0.79 24.86

21 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 180 0.75 25.60

22 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 180 0.75 26.35

23 R05 COUGH 176 0.73 27.08

24 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 176 0.73 27.81

25 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 170 0.71 28.52

26 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 165 0.69 29.20

27 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 155 0.64 29.85

28 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 152 0.63 30.48

29 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 148 0.61 31.09

30 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 145 0.60 31.69

31 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 136 0.56 32.26

32 E860 DEHYDRATION 135 0.56 32.82

33 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 135 0.56 33.38

34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.56 33.94

35 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 131 0.54 34.48



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0011 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 2,187 3.33 3.33

2 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 2,034 3.09 6.42

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,991 3.03 9.45

4 R51 HEADACHE 1,104 1.68 11.13

5 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 1,099 1.67 12.80

6 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 963 1.46 14.26

7 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 802 1.22 15.48

8 R05 COUGH 793 1.21 16.69

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 789 1.20 17.89

10 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 727 1.11 18.99

11 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 726 1.10 20.10

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 660 1.00 21.10

13 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 648 0.99 22.09

14 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 641 0.97 23.06

15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 540 0.82 23.88

16 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 503 0.76 24.65

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 482 0.73 25.38

18 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 475 0.72 26.10

19 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 460 0.70 26.80

20 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 446 0.68 27.48

21 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 444 0.68 28.15

22 M542 CERVICALGIA 443 0.67 28.83

23 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 441 0.67 29.50

24 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 429 0.65 30.15

25 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 428 0.65 30.80

26 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 422 0.64 31.44

27 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 388 0.59 32.03

28 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 386 0.59 32.62

29 J050 ACUTE OBSTRUCTIVE LARYNGITIS [CROUP] 326 0.50 33.12

30 G40909 EPILEPSY, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS EPILEPTICUS 321 0.49 33.61

31 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 316 0.48 34.09

32 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 308 0.47 34.55

33 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 293 0.45 35.00

34 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 283 0.43 35.43

35 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 272 0.41 35.84



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Apex Healthplex

Wake County               Apex, NC               H0276 License Number
WakeMed Apex Healthplex shares WakeMed Cary Hospital License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 571 3.68 3.68

2 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 393 2.53 6.21

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 298 1.92 8.12

4 R51 HEADACHE 289 1.86 9.99

5 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 205 1.32 11.30

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 191 1.23 12.53

7 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 191 1.23 13.76

8 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 190 1.22 14.99

9 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 186 1.20 16.18

10 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 185 1.19 17.38

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 175 1.13 18.50

12 R05 COUGH 164 1.06 19.56

13 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 155 1.00 20.56

14 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 154 0.99 21.55

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 152 0.98 22.53

16 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 152 0.98 23.50

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 149 0.96 24.46

18 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 143 0.92 25.38

19 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 140 0.90 26.29

20 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 140 0.90 27.19

21 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 138 0.89 28.08

22 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 134 0.86 28.94

23 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 129 0.83 29.77

24 R002 PALPITATIONS 125 0.80 30.57

25 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 120 0.77 31.35

26 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 119 0.77 32.11

27 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 104 0.67 32.78

28 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 92 0.59 33.37

29 M542 CERVICALGIA 91 0.59 33.96

30 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 88 0.57 34.53

31 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.55 35.08

32 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 86 0.55 35.63

33 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 84 0.54 36.17

34 S060X0A CONCUSSION WITHOUT LOSS OF CONSCIOUSNESS, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 82 0.53 36.70

35 T7840XA ALLERGY, UNSPECIFIED, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 82 0.53 37.23



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 632 3.65 3.65

2 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 477 2.75 6.40

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 386 2.23 8.63

4 R51 HEADACHE 371 2.14 10.77

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 276 1.59 12.36

6 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 269 1.55 13.91

7 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 220 1.27 15.18

8 R05 COUGH 215 1.24 16.42

9 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 212 1.22 17.65

10 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 209 1.21 18.85

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 206 1.19 20.04

12 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 170 0.98 21.02

13 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 161 0.93 21.95

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 159 0.92 22.87

15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 156 0.90 23.77

16 R002 PALPITATIONS 148 0.85 24.62

17 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 148 0.85 25.48

18 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 142 0.82 26.30

19 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 140 0.81 27.11

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 139 0.80 27.91

21 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 137 0.79 28.70

22 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 135 0.78 29.48

23 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 134 0.77 30.25

24 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 125 0.72 30.97

25 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 121 0.70 31.67

26 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 118 0.68 32.35

27 M542 CERVICALGIA 114 0.66 33.01

28 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 113 0.65 33.66

29 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 105 0.61 34.27

30 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 100 0.58 34.85

31 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 95 0.55 35.39

32 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 90 0.52 35.91

33 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 89 0.51 36.43

34 R102 PELVIC AND PERINEAL PAIN 85 0.49 36.92

35 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 85 0.49 37.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Cary Hospital

Wake County               Cary, NC               H0276 License Number
WakeMed Apex Healthplex shares WakeMed Cary Hospital License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,492 4.76 4.76

2 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 615 1.96 6.72

3 R51 HEADACHE 570 1.82 8.53

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 496 1.58 10.11

5 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 479 1.53 11.64

6 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 438 1.40 13.04

7 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 352 1.12 14.16

8 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 343 1.09 15.25

9 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 340 1.08 16.34

10 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 314 1.00 17.34

11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 313 1.00 18.34

12 R002 PALPITATIONS 304 0.97 19.31

13 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 304 0.97 20.27

14 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 288 0.92 21.19

15 O26893 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, THIRD TRIMESTER 287 0.91 22.11

16 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 283 0.90 23.01

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 263 0.84 23.85

18 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 262 0.84 24.68

19 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 260 0.83 25.51

20 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 258 0.82 26.33

21 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 257 0.82 27.15

22 R05 COUGH 248 0.79 27.94

23 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 238 0.76 28.70

24 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 226 0.72 29.42

25 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 194 0.62 30.04

26 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 181 0.58 30.62

27 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 179 0.57 31.19

28 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 176 0.56 31.75

29 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 170 0.54 32.29

30 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 169 0.54 32.83

31 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 162 0.52 33.35

32 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 155 0.49 33.84

33 R072 PRECORDIAL PAIN 153 0.49 34.33

34 R531 WEAKNESS 152 0.48 34.81

35 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 147 0.47 35.28



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Garner Healthplex

Wake County               Garner, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 952 3.52 3.52

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 603 2.23 5.75

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 596 2.20 7.95

4 R51 HEADACHE 521 1.93 9.88

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 493 1.82 11.70

6 R05 COUGH 424 1.57 13.27

7 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 387 1.43 14.70

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 359 1.33 16.03

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 352 1.30 17.33

10 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 334 1.24 18.57

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 324 1.20 19.77

12 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 289 1.07 20.83

13 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 281 1.04 21.87

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 274 1.01 22.89

15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 269 0.99 23.88

16 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 259 0.96 24.84

17 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 241 0.89 25.73

18 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 227 0.84 26.57

19 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 222 0.82 27.39

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 217 0.80 28.19

21 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 215 0.80 28.99

22 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 200 0.74 29.73

23 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 199 0.74 30.46

24 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 188 0.70 31.16

25 Z20828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 183 0.68 31.84

26 R002 PALPITATIONS 180 0.67 32.50

27 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 178 0.66 33.16

28 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 172 0.64 33.80

29 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 170 0.63 34.42

30 M542 CERVICALGIA 165 0.61 35.03

31 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 156 0.58 35.61

32 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 152 0.56 36.17

33 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 152 0.56 36.74

34 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 150 0.55 37.29

35 O26891 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, FIRST TRIMESTER 146 0.54 37.83



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed North Hospital

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,299 3.99 3.99

2 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 723 2.22 6.22

3 R51 HEADACHE 649 1.99 8.21

4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 591 1.82 10.03

5 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 486 1.49 11.52

6 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 403 1.24 12.76

7 R05 COUGH 380 1.17 13.93

8 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 341 1.05 14.98

9 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 335 1.03 16.01

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 335 1.03 17.04

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 328 1.01 18.04

12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 326 1.00 19.05

13 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 321 0.99 20.03

14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 313 0.96 20.99

15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 309 0.95 21.94

16 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 299 0.92 22.86

17 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 288 0.89 23.75

18 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 282 0.87 24.62

19 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 280 0.86 25.48

20 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 278 0.85 26.33

21 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 277 0.85 27.18

22 R002 PALPITATIONS 271 0.83 28.02

23 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 265 0.81 28.83

24 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 258 0.79 29.62

25 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 252 0.77 30.40

26 M542 CERVICALGIA 232 0.71 31.11

27 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 232 0.71 31.82

28 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 196 0.60 32.43

29 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 188 0.58 33.00

30 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 188 0.58 33.58

31 O26891 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, FIRST TRIMESTER 185 0.57 34.15

32 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 178 0.55 34.70

33 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 175 0.54 35.24

34 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 165 0.51 35.74

35 N3000 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITHOUT HEMATURIA 161 0.49 36.24



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Raleigh Campus

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Garner Healthplex License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 4,126 4.37 4.37

2 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 2,314 2.45 6.82

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,901 2.01 8.83

4 R05 COUGH 1,557 1.65 10.47

5 R51 HEADACHE 1,509 1.60 12.07

6 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 1,344 1.42 13.49

7 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 1,292 1.37 14.86

8 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,222 1.29 16.15

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 1,119 1.18 17.34

10 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,086 1.15 18.49

11 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 1,067 1.13 19.62

12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 1,002 1.06 20.68

13 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 968 1.02 21.70

14 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 929 0.98 22.69

15 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 875 0.93 23.61

16 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 866 0.92 24.53

17 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 824 0.87 25.40

18 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 766 0.81 26.21

19 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 721 0.76 26.97

20 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 710 0.75 27.72

21 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 699 0.74 28.46

22 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 644 0.68 29.15

23 J219 ACUTE BRONCHIOLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 639 0.68 29.82

24 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 585 0.62 30.44

25 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 583 0.62 31.06

26 O26893 OTH PREGNANCY RELATED CONDITIONS, THIRD TRIMESTER 563 0.60 31.65

27 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 552 0.58 32.24

28 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 536 0.57 32.81

29 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 500 0.53 33.33

30 R002 PALPITATIONS 499 0.53 33.86

31 J050 ACUTE OBSTRUCTIVE LARYNGITIS [CROUP] 489 0.52 34.38

32 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 488 0.52 34.90

33 M542 CERVICALGIA 472 0.50 35.40

34 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 466 0.49 35.89

35 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 464 0.49 36.38



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Watauga Medical Center

Watauga County               Boone, NC               H0077 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 595 3.72 3.72

2 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 462 2.88 6.60

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 347 2.17 8.77

4 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 250 1.56 10.33

5 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 234 1.46 11.79

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 224 1.40 13.19

7 R51 HEADACHE 213 1.33 14.52

8 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 199 1.24 15.76

9 S098XXA OTHER SPECIFIED INJURIES OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 194 1.21 16.97

10 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 157 0.98 17.95

11 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 156 0.97 18.92

12 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 148 0.92 19.85

13 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 146 0.91 20.76

14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 138 0.86 21.62

15 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 123 0.77 22.39

16 R05 COUGH 120 0.75 23.14

17 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 114 0.71 23.85

18 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 114 0.71 24.56

19 Z2914 ENCOUNTER FOR PROPHYLACTIC RABIES IMMUNE GLOBIN 108 0.67 25.24

20 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 106 0.66 25.90

21 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 104 0.65 26.55

22 R531 WEAKNESS 101 0.63 27.18

23 N23 UNSPECIFIED RENAL COLIC 96 0.60 27.78

24 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 95 0.59 28.37

25 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 92 0.57 28.95

26 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 88 0.55 29.50

27 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 86 0.54 30.03

28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 85 0.53 30.56

29 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 83 0.52 31.08

30 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 80 0.50 31.58

31 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 80 0.50 32.08

32 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 80 0.50 32.58

33 R002 PALPITATIONS 79 0.49 33.07

34 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 78 0.49 33.56

35 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 78 0.49 34.05



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wayne UNC Health Care

Wayne County               Goldsboro, NC               H0257 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,550 3.14 3.14

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,462 2.96 6.10

3 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 1,024 2.08 8.18

4 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 919 1.86 10.04

5 R51 HEADACHE 849 1.72 11.76

6 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 679 1.38 13.14

7 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 659 1.34 14.47

8 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 562 1.14 15.61

9 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 523 1.06 16.67

10 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 504 1.02 17.69

11 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 499 1.01 18.70

12 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 498 1.01 19.71

13 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 486 0.98 20.70

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 476 0.96 21.66

15 R05 COUGH 434 0.88 22.54

16 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 430 0.87 23.41

17 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 396 0.80 24.22

18 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 390 0.79 25.01

19 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 375 0.76 25.77

20 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 372 0.75 26.52

21 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 341 0.69 27.21

22 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 334 0.68 27.89

23 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 330 0.67 28.56

24 N3001 ACUTE CYSTITIS WITH HEMATURIA 328 0.66 29.22

25 R531 WEAKNESS 309 0.63 29.85

26 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 304 0.62 30.46

27 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 290 0.59 31.05

28 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 286 0.58 31.63

29 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 266 0.54 32.17

30 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 265 0.54 32.71

31 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 263 0.53 33.24

32 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 258 0.52 33.76

33 O200 THREATENED ABORTION 257 0.52 34.28

34 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 247 0.50 34.78

35 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 243 0.49 35.28



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wesley Long Hospital

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               H0159 License Number
Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Moses Cone MedCenter High Point License

Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 826 2.32 2.32

2 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 809 2.27 4.59

3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 709 1.99 6.57

4 R51 HEADACHE 613 1.72 8.29

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 521 1.46 9.75

6 D5700 HB-SS DISEASE WITH CRISIS, UNSPECIFIED 482 1.35 11.11

7 Z5321 PROC/TRTMT NOT CRD OUT D/T PT LV BEF SEEN BY HLTH CARE PROV 423 1.19 12.29

8 R05 COUGH 405 1.14 13.43

9 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 405 1.14 14.56

10 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 397 1.11 15.68

11 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 361 1.01 16.69

12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 354 0.99 17.68

13 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 345 0.97 18.65

14 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 336 0.94 19.59

15 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 322 0.90 20.50

16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 309 0.87 21.36

17 F332 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORDER, RECURRENT SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATURES 293 0.82 22.18

18 R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 285 0.80 22.98

19 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 283 0.79 23.78

20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 277 0.78 24.55

21 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 259 0.73 25.28

22 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 256 0.72 26.00

23 M542 CERVICALGIA 248 0.70 26.69

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 245 0.69 27.38

25 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 239 0.67 28.05

26 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 238 0.67 28.72

27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 238 0.67 29.39

28 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 236 0.66 30.05

29 F10920 ALCOHOL USE, UNSPECIFIED WITH INTOXICATION, UNCOMPLICATED 233 0.65 30.70

30 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 223 0.63 31.33

31 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 206 0.58 31.91

32 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.57 32.47

33 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 201 0.56 33.04

34 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 197 0.55 33.59

35 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 194 0.54 34.13



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wilson Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Wilson County               Wilson, NC               H0210 License Number

Rank
ICD-10
Code Diagnosis Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,307 3.46 3.46

2 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 1,002 2.65 6.11

3 R0789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 949 2.51 8.63

4 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 873 2.31 10.94

5 R079 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 605 1.60 12.54

6 R51 HEADACHE 530 1.40 13.94

7 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 528 1.40 15.34

8 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 435 1.15 16.49

9 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 423 1.12 17.61

10 I10 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 390 1.03 18.65

11 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 379 1.00 19.65

12 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 353 0.93 20.58

13 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 345 0.91 21.50

14 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 335 0.89 22.38

15 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 324 0.86 23.24

16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 314 0.83 24.07

17 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 302 0.80 24.87

18 Z041 ENCOUNTER FOR EXAM AND OBS FOLLOWING TRANSPORT ACCIDENT 295 0.78 25.65

19 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 291 0.77 26.43

20 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 280 0.74 27.17

21 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 280 0.74 27.91

22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 270 0.71 28.62

23 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 265 0.70 29.32

24 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 261 0.69 30.02

25 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 257 0.68 30.70

26 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 228 0.60 31.30

27 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 224 0.59 31.89

28 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 222 0.59 32.48

29 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 217 0.57 33.06

30 J101 FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 203 0.54 33.59

31 K219 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 203 0.54 34.13

32 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 199 0.53 34.66

33 J45909 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA, UNCOMPLICATED 197 0.52 35.18

34 I160 HYPERTENSIVE URGENCY 192 0.51 35.69

35 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 192 0.51 36.20


	All Hospitals
	AdventHealth Hendersonville
	Alamance Regional Medical Center
	Alleghany Memorial Hospital
	Angel Medical Center
	Annie Penn Hospital
	Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.
	Atrium Health Anson
	Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte
	Atrium Health Cabarrus
	Atrium Health Cleveland
	Atrium Health Harrisburg
	Atrium Health Huntersville
	Atrium Health Kannapolis
	Atrium Health Kings Mountain
	Atrium Health Lincoln
	Atrium Health Mercy
	Atrium Health Pineville
	Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department
	Atrium Health Stanly
	Atrium Health Steele Creek
	Atrium Health Union
	Atrium Health University City
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center
	Atrium Health Waxhaw
	Betsy Johnson Hospital
	Blue Ridge Regional Hospital
	Caldwell UNC Health Care
	Cape Fear Valley Bladen Healthcare
	Cape Fear Valley Hoke Hospital
	Cape Fear Valley Medical Center
	CaroMont Health
	CarolinaEast Health System
	Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge
	Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge Valdese
	Carolinas HealthCare System SouthPark
	Carolinas Medical Center
	Carteret Health Care
	Catawba Valley Medical Center
	Central Carolina Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Central Harnett Hospital
	Charles A. Cannon Jr. Memorial Hospital
	Chatham Hospital UNC Health Care
	Columbus Regional Healthcare System
	Cone Health Behavioral Health Hospital
	Davis Regional Medical Center
	Dosher Memorial Hospital
	Duke GI at Brier Creek
	Duke Raleigh Hospital
	Duke Regional Hospital
	Duke University Hospital
	Erlanger Western Carolina Hospital
	FirstHealth Montgomery Memorial Hospital
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Hoke
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Richmond
	Frye Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Granville Health System
	Harris Regional Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Haywood Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Highlands-Cashiers Hospital
	Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital
	Iredell Health System
	Johnston Health Clayton
	Johnston UNC Healthcare
	Lake Norman Regional Medical Center
	LifeBrite Community Hospital of Stokes
	Maria Parham Franklin, Duke LifePoint Healthcare
	Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint Health
	Martin General Hospital
	Mission Hospital
	Mission Hospital McDowell
	Moses Cone MedCenter High Point
	Nash UNC Health Care
	Northern Regional Hospital
	Novant Health Brunswick Medical Center
	Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital
	Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center
	Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center
	Novant Health Huntersville Medical Center
	Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center
	Novant Health Matthews Medical Center
	Novant Health Mint Hill Medical Center
	Novant Health New Hanover Regional Medical Center
	Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center
	Novant Health Rowan Medical Center
	Novant Health Thomasville Medical Center
	Onslow Memorial Hospital
	Pardee UNC Health Care
	Pender Memorial Hospital
	Person Memorial Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Randolph Health
	Rutherford Regional Health System, Duke LifePoint Healthcare
	Sampson Regional Medical Center
	Scotland Health Care System
	Sentara Albemarle Medical Center
	St. Luke Hospital
	Swain Community Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital
	The Outer Banks Hospital
	Transylvania Regional Hospital
	UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus
	UNC Health Southeastern
	UNC Hospitals
	UNC Lenoir Health Care
	UNC REX Healthcare
	UNC Rockingham Health Care
	Vidant Beaufort Hospital
	Vidant Bertie Hospital
	Vidant Chowan Hospital
	Vidant Duplin Hospital
	Vidant Edgecombe Hospital
	Vidant Medical Center
	Vidant North Hospital
	Vidant Roanoke-Chowan Hospital
	Wake Forest Baptist Health - Wilkes Medical Center
	Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center
	WakeMed Apex Healthplex
	WakeMed Brier Creek Healthplex
	WakeMed Cary Hospital
	WakeMed Garner Healthplex
	WakeMed North Hospital
	WakeMed Raleigh Campus
	Watauga Medical Center
	Wayne UNC Health Care
	Wesley Long Hospital
	Wilson Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

